Strackfilmare modell / Stretch wrapper model

GL 205 / GL 205 HS
GL 215 / GL 215 HS

Manual / Manual |

GL 205 utrustade med
GL 205 equipped with

ECOSTRETCH®

POWER ECOSTRETCH™

et

g SVENSKA / ENGLISH . INTERNATIONAL




YNAKOBOYHOE OBOPYOOBAHUE

NMPOU3BOACTBO U MOCTABKA

CEPBUCHbLIA PEMOHT

3ANACHbIE YACTU

SYSTEMS PACXO[HbIE MATEPUATbI

[narHocTnka, peMOHT, CEPBMUCHOE 0OCNyXMBaHME.

3anacHble 4acTu U pacxodHbl MaTepuan:. pe3uvHa,
TedonoHoBasa fieHTa, TEPMOHOX (res3sue), renb Ongd
CMAa3KM.

[1néHka TepmoycagoyHas nonuonedunHoBas.

Cuctema «Trade-In» - 3amMeHa Bawiero
obopynoBaHus Ha HOBOE 7 bornee

npon3BoaunTeEsrIbHOeE.

magnesic

Ha pomo: 3analiwyuk Magnetic FL900 + myHHens Magnetic T100

00O «AP[cuctembl»  (495) 231-21-00
(812) 363-20-22
iInfo@ardsystems.ru

www.filmtrade.ru  www.ardsystems.ru




Modell: GL 205 [ ]
Model: 6L 205 s ]
GL215 []

GL215HS [ ]

Denna maskin ar utrustad med féljande
optioner:

Serienummer:
Serial number:

Leveransdatum:
Delivery date:

AA-MM-DD / YY-MM-DD

This machine is equipped with
the following options:

1 Topplatta, rund.

Top plate, round.

2 Topplatta, rektangular.

Top plate, rectangular.

3 Forlangd mast.

Extended mast.

* 4 Chassi. Forlangd 500 mm mellan mast och bord.

Chassis. Extended 500 mm between mast and table.

* 5 Chassi. Bordsdiameter: 2000 mm (std 1675 mm).

Chassis. Table diameter: 2000 mm (std 1675 mm).

* 6 Chassi. Bordsdiameter: 2400 mm (std 1675 mm).

Chassis. Table diameter: 2000 mm (std 1675 mm).

7  Chassi. Max godsvikt: 2000 kg (std 1500 kg).

Chassis. Max weight: 2000 kg (std 1500 kg).

* 8 Twinpack

Twinpack

*9 Tandem

Tandem

11

Denna maskin ar utrustad med
foljande tillbehor:

This machine is equipped with the following accessories:

HgE I RN NN

% 1 Ramp. Uppkdrningsramp for el-/handtruck.
a For standard maskin.

b Fo6r maskin med bordsdiameter 2000 mm.

1 Ramp. Ramp for electric/manual truck.
a For standard machine.

b For machine with table diameter 2000 mm.

[]
[
* 2 Ingjutningsring. 2 Casting ring.

a For standard maskin. a For standard machine. |:|

b For maskin med forlangt chassi 500 mm. b For machine with extended chassis 500 mm. |:|

¢ For maskin med bordsdiameter 2000 mm. ¢ For machine with table diameter 2000 mm. |:|

d For maskin med vagfunktion. d For machine with scale function. |:|

3 3 |:|

*) Kan ej anvandas med Hastsko.

2b, 2c samt 2d kan kombineras.

Genom hela manualen kommer fdljande
symboler att anvandas for att patala viktig

information.

P&talar sarskilt viktig
information

Indicates particularly
important information

*) Cannot be used with Horseshoe.

2b, 2c and 2d can be combined.

Throughout the entire manual, the following
symbols will be used to indicate important
information.

Uppmarksammar
sarskilda faror.

Calls attention to
particular hazards.

Rights to make any technical modifications are reserved. This manual must not be copied or otherwise duplicated.
Nor may its content be amended or passed on without our written permission. All rights reserved.
© Copyright by Cyklop Teknik AB — Burseryd 2009 /mka

2 SE+EN



EG-forsakran om Overensstaimmelse enligt EG:s
Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG, Bilaga 2A

Vi

Cyklop Teknik AB
Villstadsvagen 1
SE-330 26 BURSERYD
Org. Nr. 556224-0001

forsakrar under eget ansvar att produkten:

Benamning: Strackfilmare GL 205, Strackfiimare GL 215
Typbeteckningar: 1120500 - 1620599, 1121500-1621599

EC declaration of conformity according to EC
Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex 2A

We:

Cyklop Teknik AB
Villstadsvagen 1

SE-330 26 Burseryd

Co. reg. No. 556224-0001

declare at our sole responsibility that the product:

Designation: Stretch wrapper GL 205, Stretch wrapper GL 215
Type designations: 1120500 - 1620599, 1121500-1621599

Maskinnummer / Machine Number

vars tillampliga delar av direktivets bilaga 1 om vasentliga
halso- och sdkerhetskrav i samband med konstruktion av
maskiner har utforts och att relevant teknisk dokumentation
har sammanstallts enligt bilaga 7, avsnitt A.

Vid en motiverad begédran frdn nationella myndigheter
overlamnas relevant dokumentation om den fullbordade
maskinen.

Som omfattas av denna forsakran &r i dverensstammelse med
foljande direktiv:

2006/42/EG Maskindirektiv, Grundlaggande sakerhets-
foreskrifter

2006/95/EG  L3gspanningsdirektivet (LVD)

2004/108/EG  Elektromagnetisk kompabilitet (EMC)

Foljande harmoniserande standarder har tillampats:

EN ISO 14121  Maskinsdkerhet - Principer for risk-
beddmning

EN ISO 12100-1 Maskinsakerhet - Grundlaggande termino-
logi, metodik

EN ISO 12100-2
SS-EN 60204-1

Maskinsakerhet - Tekniska principer
Maskinsakerhet - Maskiners elutrustning

for which applicable parts of Annex 1 to the Directive
concerning essential health and safety requirements in
connection with the design of machines have been executed
and where relevant technical documentation has been
compiled in accordance with Annex 7, paragraph A.

Relevant information on the completed machine will be sub-
mitted if a justified request is received from the national au-
thorities.

As covered by this assurance, in compliance with the
following directives:

2006/42/EC Machine Directive, Basic safety regulations
2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive (LVD)
2004/108/EC  Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

The following harmonised standards have been applied:

EN ISO 14121  Machine safety - Risk assessment principles

EN ISO 12100-1 Machine safety - Basic terminology,
methodology

EN ISO 12100-2 Machine safety - Technical principles

SS-EN 60204-1 Machine safety - Machines’ electrical
equipment

SS-EN 954-1 Maskinsdkerhet - Styrsystem SS-EN 954-1 Machine safety - Control systems

SS-EN 415-6  Férpackningsmaskiner, Sakerhet SS-EN 415-6  Packaging machines safety
Burseryd VD/ Managing director
Ort & datum (AA-MM-DD) Bo Eriksson Befattning / Position

Place and date (Yy-mMM-DD)

Burseryd

Ansvarig for Teknisk fil
Responsible for Technical file

Ort & datum (AA-MM-DD)
Place and date (Yy-mMM-DD)

Cyklop Teknik AB
Villstadsvagen 1

Lars Karlsson

Cvxior

Befattning / Position

Ph: +46 (0)371 50800
Fax: +46 (0)371 50775
info@cyklopteknik.se

SE-330 26 BURSERYD

CYKLOP TEKNIK AB

www.cyklopteknik.se

3 SE+EN




¢
! ' Sidan

I den hdr anvandarhandledningen beskrivs drift, saker
anvéndning, underhdll och instdllning av  maskinen.
OBSERVERA! Anslutning till elndtet ingdr inte i leveransen.

Maskinens design och  konstruktion  mdjliggor  saker

anvandning och underhdll. Detta géller under forutsattning att
installationen gors sdsom stdr beskrivet i denna handledning.

De varningsdekaler applicerade pd maskinen ska hdllas i ett s3-
dant skick att innehdllet &r klart och tydligt. Om inte skall de bytas
ut. Se nedan for forklaringar. samt position av dekalerna. Design
kan avvika ndgot mot dekal fast pd maskinen men betydelsen ar
dock densamma.

Artikelnummer: 400778

VARNING!
Bordet roterar sig i pilens riktning.

VARNING!
Aggregatet ror sig i pilarnas riktning. Klam-
risk foreligger.

VARNING!
Topplattans slade ror sig i pilarnas riktning.
Klamrisk foreligger. (Galler option: Topplatta)

VARNING!
Farlig elektrisk spanning

VARNING!
Klamrisk foreligger.

VARNING!
Klamrisk foreligger.
(Galler Hastskoversionen “HS")

PABUD
Uttag for truckgafflar. Lyft maskinen har.

INFORMATION
1. Trad strackfilmen enligt bilden.
2. Utvaxling, olika vaxellagen.

A

= 3

<> Page
ENGLISH 25
This user guide describes the operation, safe use,

maintenance and adjustment of the machine. ATTENTION!
Connection to the power grid is not included.

Machine design and construction allows for safe use and main-
tenance. This is true provided that the installation is done as is
described in this guide.

The warning labels that have been applied to the machine should
be kept in such condition that the content is easy to read. If not,
the label must be replaced. Explanations and positioning below.
Design may differ slightly on label affixed to the machine, but the
meaning is the same.

Part No: 400778

HAZARD!
The turn table rotates in the direction of the arrrow.

HAZARD!
Aggregate travels in the directions of the arrows. Crush hazard.

HAZARD!
Topplattans slade ror sig i pilarnas riktning. Crush hazard. (For
option: Top plate)

HAZARD!
Dangerous electrical voltage.

HAZARD!
Crush hazard.

HAZARD!
Crush hazard.
(For Horseshoe “HS” version)

MANDATORY
Outtakes for forks. Lift the machine here.

INFORMATION
1. Tread the stretch film according to the picture.
2. Gear ratio.




Innehall

Kapitel Sidan
Maskinkonfiguration 2
EG-deklaration 3

Allmanna sakerhetsanvisningar

Maskinens huvuddelar
Manovreringsskap

e GL 205 Oversikt & foérklaring knappar 3.1 11
e GL 215 Oversikt & férklaring knappar 3.2 12
e Oversikt program 3.3 13
Kora maskinen 4 14
e Uppstart 4.1 14
e Ladda film 4.2 14
e Stall in forstrackning av film 4.3 15
e Stall in filmspanning (Endast GL 215 / GL 215 HS) 4.4 16
e Justering av hdéjdfotocell 4.5 16
e Starta maskinen 4.6 16
Skotsel & Dagligt underhall 5 17
e Rengdring av maskinen 5.1 17
e Service & Underhall 5.2 17
Felsdkning 6 19
e Standard 6.1 19
e Hastsko (HS) 6.2 19
Installation Vi 20
¢ Transport 7.1 20
o Uppstallning av standard maskin 7.2 20
e Installation av ingjutningsring 7.3 20
e Uppstallning av hastskomaskin (HS) 7.4 22
Tekniska data
e Standard 8.1 23
e Hastsko (HS) 8.2 24

Reservdelar, standard maskin
Reservdelar, hastsko maskin (HS)

Optioner & tillbehor
Reservdelar, optioner

e Ldng mast 12.1 69
e Rund topplatta 12.2 82
¢ Rektangular topplatta 12.3 86
e Bord 32000 mm 12.4 90
e Bord 32400 mm 12.5 92
 Bord 2000 kg 12.6 926
e Tandem 12.7 98
e Twinpack 12.8 99
e Tillbehor 12.9 100
Rekommenderade Reservdelar 13 105
Elschema 14 106
e GL 205 14.1 106
e GL 215 14.2 121

5SE



GRUNDLAGGANDE

Maskinens design och konstruktion mdjliggér saker anvandning
och underhdll. Detta galler under férutsattning att installationen
gors sasom star beskrivet i denna handledning. Handledningen
ska lasas och instruktionerna foljas av alla som arbetar med ma-
skinen. Det ligger pd kundens ansvar att se till att instruktionerna
efterlevs av personalen.

I vissa lander eller pd vissa foretag finns ytterligare sakerhets-
foreskrifter som ska efterlevas, huvudsakligen personalrelaterade.
Denna dokumentation tar inte hansyn till sddana foretagsspecifika
eller nationella riktlinjer. De tekniska specifikationerna i bilagorna
ska dock racka som beslutsunderlag fér eventuella lokala saker-
hetsforeskrifter. R&dgor i forekommande fall med myndigheterna
eller med féretagets skyddsombud.

Denna dokumentation skiljer mellan "normal drift” (se kapitel 3-4
Koéra maskinen) och “6vrigt handhavande” (se kapitel 5 Skétsel
och dagligt underhdll). Anledningen &r att man staller olika krav
pd operatdrer och servicepersonal, inte minst med tanke p& sa-
kerheten.

Enklare underhdll, som beskrivs i kapitel 4, far dven utféras av
operatérer. Underhdll som bara beskrivs i kapitel 5 far endast
utféras av kunnig servicepersonal.

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

Nedan foljer ett antal foreskrifter som ska iakttas:

e Se till att inga barn eller djur vistas i
installationen.

e Endast personer som har last och forstatt anvandar-
handledningen fér skota installationen.

e  Gor inga ingrepp medan maskinen arbetar eller &r paslagen.
Varning! Aven om maskinen inte arbetar, s& kan den vara p&-
slagen. Sakerhetsanordningar far inte avldgsnas eller sattas
ur spel. Samtliga skydd for elektriska och mekaniska kompo-
nenter maste vara ratt monterade nar installationen &r i drift.
Sakerhetsanordningarna ar vasentliga for sakerheten i arbets-
miljon. Det ar sdledes strangeligen forbjudet att pd ndgot satt
ignorera eller kringgd dessa.

e Hall arbetsomradet stadat samt fritt fr&n frammande féremal.

e Se till att belysningen i arbetsomradet ar tillrdcklig.

narheten av

OTILLATEN ANVANDNING

Féljande anvandning leder till onddiga sékerhetsrisker p& grund av
att de inte ar i dverensstammelse med maskinens specifikationer
och sdledes otilldtna:

e pallar som inte uppfyller specifikationerna

e pallgods som 6verskrider den maximalt tilldtna vikten

e pallgods som inte har staplats pa ett korrekt sétt. Tank pd att
dven om godset till synes ser valstaplat ut sd kan gods falla
ned dnda pad grund av andra orsaker.

e pallar som &r i déligt skick

e pallar som sticker utanfor bordets periferi

¢ negligering av installationens specifikationer
e of6rpackat livsmedel

ANVANDARE

Operatorer

Maskinen far skotas av varje vuxen person som har last och for-
statt innehdllet i kapitel 1-4. Det kravs inte att operatdrerna har
ndgon sarskild utbildning. Maskinoperattrer utbildas av personal
ifrdn Cyklop AB eller av Cyklop utsedda terforsaljare.

Operattren &gnar sig normalt &t foljande arbetsuppgifter:

65E

e handhavande av maskinen

e dagligt standardunderhdll. Med det menas exempelvis
rengdring av fotoceller - inga stdrre ingrepp.

e e till att farliga situationer inte kan uppstd

e hélla arbetsomrédet rent och fritt fr&n frammande objekt

Servicepersonal

Sarskilda kunskaper, erfarenhet och/eller utbildning kravs.
Servicepersonal ska dessutom behédrska hela innehdllet i den har
dokumentationen. Servicepersonal har normalt féljande typer av
arbetsuppgifter:

e underhdll av installationen
e reparation av defekter
e ge support till operatorerna

Servicepersonalen ska efter feldtgard &terstdlla maskinen till
ursprungligt skick. Med tanke p& sdkerheten, sd innebar detta
exempelvis dtermontering av skyddskdpor samt &ven aterstélining
av sakerhetsomkopplare till ursprunglig plats och ursprungligt
lage. Nar en servicetekniker tar egna initiativ till att genomféra
forandringar i installationen, forverkar kunden i samma stund sina
garantiansprék nar det géller eventuella problem som konsekvens
av forandringarna.

PERSONLIGA SKYDDSATGARDER

Ndgra personliga skyddsétgarder stills inte p& maskinoperatorer.
Emellertid &r ett antal dtgdrder att rekommendera, exempelvis
skor med stdlhatta, horselskydd osv. En del produkter som
anvands kan daremot stalla krav pa skyddsétgarder - radfréga
sddana produkters dokumentation. Vid hantering av pldt har man
att iaktta vissa skyddsatgarder for att forebygga skador handska-
dor o.d. Vid utférande av servicedtgarder galler lokala sakerhets-
foreskrifter. Diskutera personliga sakerhetsdtgarder med foreta-
gets skyddsombud.

Hela installationen har konstruerats och testats att fungera med
de specificerade amnena. Of6rutsedda faror kan uppstd vid an-
vandning av andra amnen an de som specificerats. Tillverkaren
kan inte ta pd sig ansvaret for komplikationer som uppstar till f6ljd
av anvandning av andra @mnen an de som specificerats.

TRANSPORT

Vid transport av installationen p& allman vag kan det finnas lo-
kala foreskrifter att félja. Rddgor med nationella och lokala myn-
digheter angdende den hdr typen av foreskrifter samt ansok om
tillsténd.

MILJOHANSYN

Potentiella miljérisker finns i form av till exempel olja, smorijfett
samt rengdringsmedel. Den hér typen av @mnen ska omhandertas
enligt gallande nationella miljéforeskrifter.

KASSERING AV MASKIN/INSTALLATION

Om och nar maskinen kasseras ska lokala miljoféreskrifter iakttas.
Maskinen innehdller uteslutande material som kan betraktas som
allmant kanda. Samtliga ingdende material i maskinen var vid tid-
punkten for tillverkning av s&dan art att de skulle kunna kasseras
pé ett miljévanligt satt samt utan risk for personskada.

KATASTROFER
Som katastrofer betecknas brand, éversvamning och dylikt. Det
finns inga sarskilda foreskrifter for agerande vid katastrofer.

Brandslackning kan ske enligt sedvanlig standard, utan speciella
hansyn.



Grundanvandning

Innan maskinen tas i bruk mdste manual och sakerhets-
instruktioner ldsas noggrant. Maskinens operatdrsmanual skall
finnas tillganglig vid maskinen. Underhdlls- och skotselintervaller
maste foljas.

Maskinen far endast anvéndas om den ar tekniskt fullt brukbar
med avseende pd& avsedd anvéndning och anvisningarna i
operatérsmanualen och far endast kbras av personal som &r
utbildade i sdkerhetsfrdgor och till fullo forstdr de risker som
eventuellt kan finnas vid anvandning av maskinen. Funktions-
fel, speciellt sddana som pdverkar sakerheten pd maskinen/
anléggningen, méste darfor dtgardas omedelbart.

Maskinen/anlaggningen f&r endast anvéndas for avsedd
anvandning.

Organisatoriska dtgarder

Utéver anvandarinstruktionerna mdste anvandaren ocksd

instrueras i alla 6vriga legala och obligatoriska férordningar
som ror undvikande av olyckor och skydd av miljon sd att dessa
observeras. Dessa obligatoriska forordningar kan ocksd rora
handhavande av farliga amnen, bdrande av personlig skydds-
utrustning, eller trafikregler.

Av sdkerhetsskal maste I&ngt hér hallas hopfast eller pa annat satt
tackt, tattsittande klader anvandas och inga smycken typ ringar
bdras. Det finns risk fér personskada genom att klader fastnar i
maskinen eller att ringar fastnar pa rorliga delar.

Anvand skyddsutrustning dér s& erfordras av omsténdigheterna
eller genom lag.

Observera alla sakerhetsanvisningar och varningar fasta pd
maskinen/anlaggningen.

Kontrollera att sdkerhetsinstruktioner och varningsmarken fasta
p& maskinen alltid ar kompletta och helt lasbara.

Vid andringar som beror sdkerheten eller forandrat beteende
hos maskinen/anldaggningen under kdrning, stanna omedelbart
maskinen/anlaggningen och rapportera felen till utbildad
myndighet/person.

Gor aldrig modifieringar, tillagg eller andringar som kan péverka
sakerheten utan att forst ha tillverkarens godkannande. Detta
galler aven installation och justering av sakerhetsanordningar och
ventiler liksom svetsarbeten pd barande delar.

Reservdelar maste svara mot de tekniska krav som stills av
tillverkaren vilket alltid ar fallet vid anvéandande av originaldelar.

Andra aldrig software i programmerbara kontrollsystem.

Byt ut hydraulikslangar inom stipulerade och avpassade
tidsintervaller dven om inga fel som ror sakerheten har pavisats.

Vid utférande av underhdllsarbeten &r for uppgiften lampliga
verktyg och utrustningar absolut nddvandiga.

Personalen m&ste ha kdnnedom om var brandsléckare finns och
hur man anvander dessa.

Observa alla brandvarningar och eldbekampningsatgéarder.

7SE

Skyddsutrustning for undvikande av skador, som inte ingdr i
leveransomfénget typ skyddsgaller, tillhandahdlles av kunden i
enlighet med lokal sakerhetsférordning.

Val av och kvalifikationer hos personal

Allt arbete p& och med maskinen/anldggningen skall endast goras
av utbildad, pélitlig personal. Regler for lagsta dlder stipulerade i
lag maste foljas.

Anvand endast utbildad eller instruerad personal och stipulera
tydligt och klart individuellt ansvar fér personalen vad galler
korning, installation, underhall och reparationer.

Se till att endast auktoriserad personal arbetar pd eller med
maskinen.

Definiera maskinoperatérens ansvarsomrdde - ocksd vad
galler iakttagande av trafikregler — detta ger operatéren majlighet
att vagra folja instruktioner fran tredje part som strider mot
sakerhetsforeskrifterna.

Tilldt inte personer som skall utbildas eller instrueras eller
personer som skall delta i en allman utbildning att arbeta pa eller
med maskinen/anldggningen utan konstant ©vervakning av
erfaren person.

Arbete pd& el-systemet och elektrisk utrustning p& maskinen/
anlaggningen far endast utféras av utbildad elektriker eller av
utbildad personal under &vervakning och stéd av behdrig
elektriker och i enlighet med regler och férordningar for
elektrotekniskt arbete.

Arbete p& gasdriven utrustning (gaskunder) far endast utforas av
speciellt utbildad personal.

Arbete pd hydrauliksystemet far endast utféras av personer med
specialkunskap i och erfarenhet av hydraulisk utrustning.

Sakerhetsanvisningar rorande specifika driftsfaser.
Undvik alla driftsinstallningar som kan riskera sakerheten.

Vidtag nédvandiga atgérder for att sakerstdlla att maskinen
endast anvands i sakert och tillforlitligt skick. Kér maskinen endast
om alla skydds- och sakerhetsdetaljer som avtagbara skydd,
nddstoppsutrustning, ljudisolerande element och avloppsmun-
stycke ar pé plats och i helt funktionsdugligt skick.

Kolla efter skador och defekter dtminstone en gdng under varje
arbetsskift. Rapportera alla forandringar (inkl skillnader i
maskinens  arbetssatt) till behdrig personal/organisation
omedelbart. Stanna om s& behdvs maskinen omedelbart och 13s
den.

Vid felaktigheter i driften, stoppa maskinen/anldaggningen
omedelbart och |8s den. Ratta omedelbart till alla defekter.

Kolla att ingen finns i riskzon innan maskinen/anldggningen
startas.

SI3 aldrig av och ta aldrig bort utsugs- och ventilationsdelar
medan maskinen &r igdng.



Informera operatdrerna innan speciella arbeten och underhall pd
bérjas och utnamn en person att évervaka arbetena.

Kontrollera att underhdllsomrddet ar ordentligt skyddat och
sakrat! Hissdelar maste fastas med mekaniska sdkerhetsklampor
for att férhindra fall innan ndgon betrader maskinen!

Om maskinen/anldggningen &r helt avstdngd for underhdlls-
och reparationsarbete mdste den sdkras mot oavsiktlig aterstart
genom att huvudkontroll-enheterna I&ses och nyckeln tas ur och/
eller att varningsmaérke satts pad huvudbrytaren

Utfér underhdlls- och reparationsarbete endast om maskinen
stdr pa stadigt och jamnt underlag och har sékrats mot oavsiktlig
rérelse och krékning!

For att undvika skaderisker méste enskilda delar och storre
enheter som tas ur for att delar skall bytas ut fastas noggrant i
lyfttaljor och sdkras dar. Anvand endast anpassade och tekniskt
perfekta Iyft- och badranordningssystem med ftillracklig
lyftkapacitet. Arbeta eller std aldrig under hangande gods!

Fastsattande av gods och utbildning av kranskotare skall endast
goras av erfaren personal. Instruktioner maste ges inom syn- och
horhall for operat6ren

Anvand alltid specialdesignade stegar eller arbetsplattformar
som pd annat satt ar tillverkade for sakerhet vid montagearbete
hogt upp. Anvand aldrig delar av maskinen for att klattra. Bar
sakerhetssele vid underhdllsarbete hogt upp. Hall alla handtag,
steg, racken, plattformar och stegar fria fr&n smuts, sné och is.

Gor ren maskinen, speciellt anslutningar och gangade fattningar,
frén alla spar av olja, bransle eller konserveringsmedel innan
underhdll eller reparation utférs. Anvand aldrig starka reng6rings-
medel och anvand luddfria rengéringstrasor.

Innan maskinen gors ren med vatten, dnga (hogtrycksrengdring)
eller rengdringsmedel tack eller tejpa alla 6ppningar som av
sdkerhets- eller funktionsorsaker méste skyddas fran intrangande
av vatten, &nga eller rengéringsmedel. Var sarskilt forsiktig med
elektriska motorer och skdp med véxellddor.

Se till att temperaturavkdnnare for brandvarnare och
brandbekdampningssystem inte kommer i kontakt med varma
rengoringsmedel under rengdring av maskinen eftersom detta kan
aktivera brandvarningssystemet.

Efter reng6ring méste alla skydd och all tejp avlagsnas som satts
dit i detta syfte.

Efter rengdring kontrollera alla brénsle-, smérj, och hydraulik-
ledningar for lackage, 16sa forbindelser, skrapmarken eller skador.
Alla defekter méste omedelbart dtgérdas.

Skruva alltid till alla skruvférbindelser som lossats under underhall
och reparation.

Alla sdkerhetsanordningar som tagits bort for montage, underhdl|
eller reparation, méste séttas tillbaka och omedelbart kontrolleras
efter avslutat underhdlls- och reparationsarbete.

Se till att allt material och alla utbytta delar skrotas p3 ett s& sakert
och miljévanligt satt som mdojligt.

Innan maskinen startas se alltid till att kringutrustning stallts

85E

undan p3 ett sdkert satt.
Undvika alla dtgéarder som kan aventyra maskinens stabilitet.

G3 inte pa transportorerna.

Varning for speciella riskomraden
Elektricitet

Anvand endast originalsdkringar med specificerad styrka. SI3
omedelbart av maskinen/anldggningen om problem uppkommer
i elsystemet.

Arbete pd elsystemet eller elutrustningen far bara utforas av
utbildad, behorig elektriker eller av speciellt instruerad personal
under kontroll och évervakning av sddan elektriker och i enlighet
med relevanta eltekniska regler.

Om reglerna s3 stipulerar méste elférsorjningen brytas till delar
av maskin eller anlédggning pd vilka inspektion, underhdll eller
reparation utfors. Innan arbete startas. kolla att delarna ar fria
frdn strom och jorda eller kortslut dem dessutom for att isolera
narliggande strémforande delar och element.

Den elektriska utrustningen pd maskinen/anldggningen maste
inspekteras och kontrolleras med regelbundna intervaller.
Defekter som t ex losa kontakter eller svedda kablar maéste
omedelbart &tgardas.

Arbete som méste utféras pd stromférande delar och element
skall endast utféras med en andra person narvarande som vid fara
kan sld av stromfors6rijningen genom att aktivera nédstoppet eller
huvudbrytaren. Sédkra arbetsomrddet med en rodvit sakerhets-
kedja och en varningsskylt. Anvand endast isolerade verktyg.

Innan arbete startas pd hogstromsdelar och efter att strom-
forsorjningen stangts av madste matarkabeln jordas och
komponenter typ kondensatorer kortslutas med jordningsstag.

NODSTOPPS-utrustning f&r aldrig 6verbryggas eller séttas ur
funktion.

Stang av omr&det med en rodvit kedja och en varningsskylt.
Anvand endast isolerade verktyg.

Aktivering av sensorer/givare kan orsaka felaktiga maskinrorelser.
Anvand skydd, skyddsracke eller ljusbarridrer for att undvika att
man kommer 3t maskinen. Satt upp varningsskyltar.

Ta ur eller satt i snabbfrikoppling endast med maskinen avslagen.
Hydraulik- och pneumatikutrustning

Arbete p& hydraulikutrustning f&r endast utféras av personer som
har specialkunskap och erfarenhet av hydrauliska system.

Kontrollera alla kablar, slangar och skruvforbindelser regelbundet
for att finna lackage och uppenbar skada. Reparera skador
omedelbart. Utspilld olja kan orsaka skador och brand.

Ta bort allt tryck frdn alla systemets delar och tryckror
(hydrauliksystem, tryckluftssystem) som skall tas av i enlighet
med specifika anvisningar for enheten innan reparationsarbete av
ndgot slag utfors.



Farliga amnen for manniska och miljo

Vid handhavande av olja, fett och andra kemiska substanser se
till att folja produkternas sakerhetsanvisningar. Var forsiktig vid
anvandandet av varma substanser (risk for brannskador eller
skallning)!

Hydraulik- och tryckluftslinjer m&ste ldggas och anpassas pa riktigt
satt. Sakerstall att inga forbindelser ar forvaxlade. Fasten, langd
och kvalitet p& slangarna méste 6verensstamma med de tekniska
kraven.

Ljud

Under drift maste alla ljudskdrmar vara stangda.

Bar alltid foreskrivna horselskydd.

Flytt av maskin

Vid lastning anvand endast lyftdon och taljor som har tillracklig

lyftkapacitet. Utndmn en kompetent person (rangerare) for att as-
sistera i lyftarbetet. Lyft maskin och utrustning pé riktigt satt med

9SE

passande lyftdon och endast enligt operatdrsinstruktionerna (fast-
punkter for lyfttaljor etc.).

Anvand endast passande transportmedel med tillracklig barkraft.
Sta eller arbeta aldrig under hdngande gods.
Fast godset sakert med hjalp av fastpunkterna.

Fore eller omedelbart efter avslutad lastning mdste
Maskinen/ anlaggningen forankras med hjalp av
rekommenderade/medlevererade enheter for att undvika
oonskade positionsforandringar. En  motsvarande
varningsskylt skall fastas p& maskinen/anlaggningen.

Innan maskinen/anlaggningen satts i drift méste dessa
anordningar tas bort. Alla delar som tagits av for transport méste
sattas tillbaka och fastas ordentligt innan maskinen/anlaggningen
satts i drift igen.

Bryt yttre strémforsdrjning till maskinen eller anlaggningen aven
om bara mindre forflyttningar skall géras. Ateranknyt maskinen till
huvudlinjerna fore terstart.



2. Maskinens huvuddelar

Topplatta (option)
Mast
Mandévreringsskap
Aggregat

Chassi

@ ® 6 ®© ©®© @

Vdagceller (Option,
syns ej pé bilden.
Sitter under chassiet)

@ Ramp (Option)

Tillbehor
Kniv (Svanhals)
Manual

Snabbstartsinstruktion

Ar maskinen utrustad med Héstsko-
bord (HS) ser bordet ut enligt bilden
nedan. Maskinen kan utrustas med
optionen Topplatta. Visas ej pa
bilden nedan. Optionen Vagceller kan
dock ej levereras i kombination med
Hastskobord.

Cvkior

INTERNATIONAL
BurtecH a8

26 BURSERYD
SWEDEN

Type: 1130001
No: 070071

‘Supplay (V): 3x400 V+N+PE 50Hz
Loading (Kw): 1,1 Kw.

CE

- @@ @ @@

Maskinskylten
ar monterad pé
masten.

10



3. Manovreringsskap

|l 3.1GL 205 OVERSIKT & FORKLARING KNAPPAR

Programvaljare
(Vridomkopplare)

Cvxiop

INTERNATIONAL

GL 205

Bordshastighet (Instdllningsratt)
Bordets rotationshastighet.

av pallen.

Prog 4: Vattenskyddat

for palaggning av toppfilm.

Prog 5,6: Fria program

Prog 1: Filmning nedifrdn och upp till toppen

Prog 2: Filmning nedifran och upp till toppen
av pallen samt ned till botten igen.

Prog 3: Filmning nedifran och upp till toppen
av pallen samt ned till botten igen.

program med avbrott

for speciell filmning

Reset (Tryckknapp)

Knappen reset skall anvandas om ndgot
befinner sig i fel position fére start av maski-
nen. Tryck p& knappen varvid maskinens bord

(option)

Val topplatta (Vridomkopplare)
@ Lage 1 = Anvand topplatta. (Galler endast om
maskinen ar utrustad med optionen topplatta).

Val toppvarv (Vridomkopplare)

godset, 1-3 varv.

Hissens hastighet uppat.

Val av antal varv som laggs i toppen av

Hisshastighet (Vridomkopplare)

0 '® @o 0o®r

och hiss ror sig till respektive utgangslage. Om
maskinen ar utrustad med topplatta sa ror sig
denna till sitt 6vre lage.

Start (Tryckknapp)
Start av maskinen.

Nodstopp (Tryckknapp)
Tryck pd& knappen for att stoppa maskinen i
nodsituation. OBS! Far endast anvandas
i nddsituation. Onédig anvandning kan
skada vaxel pa vridbord.

Spanningsindikator (Lampa)
Lyser lampan sd ar maskinen spanningssatt.




|l 3.2 GL 215 OVERSIKT & FORKLARING KNAPPAR

Programvaljare
(Vridomkopplare)

Filmning nedifrdn och upp till toppen
av pallen.

Filmning nedifrdn och upp till toppen
av pallen samt ned till botten igen.
Filmning nedifrdn och upp till toppen
av pallen samt ned till botten igen.
Vattenskyddat program med avbrott
for palaggning av toppfilm.

Fria program for speciell filmning
(option)

Prog 1:

Prog 2:

Prog 3:
Prog 4:

Prog 5,6:

Val topplatta (Vridomkopplare)
Lage 1 = Anvand topplatta. (Géller endast om
maskinen ar utrustad med optionen topplatta).

Val toppvarv (Vridomkopplare)
Val av antal varv som laggs i toppen av god-
set, 1-3 varv.

Filmspéanning (Instadllningsratt)
Filmspanning mellan aggregatet och pall-
godset.

Hisshastighet (Vridomkopplare)
Hissens hastighet uppat.

1 25E

v o~

o0 ® @o 0Oe

Cvkior

INTERNATIONAL

GL 215

Val bottenvarv (Vridomkopplare)
Val av antal varv som laggs i botten av god-
set, 1-6 varv.

Bordshastighet (Instdllningsratt)
Bordets rotationshastighet.

Reset (Tryckknapp)

Knappen reset skall anvandas om ndgot
befinner sig i fel position fére start av maski-
nen. Tryck p& knappen varvid maskinens bord
och hiss ror sig till respektive utgdngslage. Om
maskinen ar utrustad med topplatta sa ror sig
denna till sitt 6vre lage.

Start (Tryckknapp)
Start av maskinen.

Nodstopp (Tryckknapp)
Tryck p& knappen for att stoppa maskinen i
nodsituation. OBS! Far endast anvandas
i nddsituation. Onédig anvandning kan
skada vaxel pa vridbord.

Spanningsindikator (Lampa)
Lyser lampan sd ar maskinen spanningssatt.




[M 3.3 OVERSIKT PROGRAM

Program 1 Programmet anvands framforallt nar hég kapacitet 6nskas eller vid gods som kraver minimalt med film
eftersom filmningen avslutas redan pa toppen av pallen.

Program 2

Program 3

Program 4

ounhwn=

Tryck pa startknappen.

Bordet borjar rotera med mellanfart.

Efter ca ett halvt varv startar forstrackningen och bordet 6kar i hastighet till forinstallt varde.

N&r antal bottenvarv (som &r forinstallda) ar raknade borjar hissen gé& uppat.

Nar fotocellen pd hissen lyser ovanfor godset stannar hissen efter ca 1 sekund .

Antal toppvarv (som ar forinstallda) raknas varefter bordet minskar sin hastighet till 13gfart for att
sedan stanna i utgangslaget.

Filmen skars av manuellt och hissen kors ned igen med startknappen.

Programmet anvands for “normalt” pallgods d& filmning sker bdde uppét och nedét.

ouhwN=

Tryck pa startknappen.

Bordet borjar rotera med mellanfart.

Efter ca ett halvt varv startar forstrackningen och bordet 6kar i hastighet till férinstallt varde.

N&r antal bottenvarv (som &r forinstdllda) ar raknade borjar hissen ga uppat.

Nar fotocellen pd hissen lyser ovanf6r godset stannar hissen efter ca 1 sekund.

Antal toppvarv (som ar forinstéllda) réknas varefter hissen boérjar ga nedat igen, lage 2 ar oberoende
av hisshastighet uppét.

Nar hissen kommer till bottenlaget stannar den, varefter bordet fortsatter att rotera ca ett varv, mins-
kar sedan farten till I&gfart och stannar darefter i utgdngslaget.

Programmet anvéands for “normalt” pallgods da filmning sker bdde uppat och nedat.

oUnhwWwNH

Tryck pé startknappen.

Bordet borjar rotera med mellanfart

Efter ca ett halvt varv startar forstrackningen och bordet 6kar i hastighet till forinstallt varde.

Na&r antal bottenvarv (som &r forinstdllda) ar raknade borjar hissen ga uppat.

Nar fotocellen pd hissen lyser ovanf6r godset stannar hissen efter ca 1 sekund.

Antal toppvarv (som ar forinstallda) réknas varefter hissen borjar ga nedat igen, lage 5 ar oberoende
av hisshastighet uppat.

Nar hissen kommer till bottenlaget stannar den, varefter bordet fortsatter att rotera ca ett varv, mins-
kar sedan farten till Idgfart och stannar darefter i utgdngslaget.

Programmet &r avsett att ge extra vattenskydd at pallgodset genom att hissen gér tillrackligt sakta uppat
sd att filmvarven Gverlappar varandra med ett Gvre varv utanpd det undre samt genom att toppfilmen
omges av strackfilm pa bdde in-och utsidan.

CONDUAWN

Tryck pé startknappen.

Bordet borjar rotera med mellanfart.

Efter ca ett halvt varv startar forstréackningen och bordet dkar i hastighet till férinstallt varde.
Nar antal bottenvarv (forinstallda) ar raknade borjar hissen ga uppat.

Nar fotocellen p& hissen lyser ovanfor godset stannar hissen efter ca 1 sekund.

Bordet fortsatter att rotera ca 1 1/2 varv.

Hissen gar nedéat ca 20 cm.

Bordets hastighet minskar till I&gfart varefter bordet stannar i sitt utgdngsléage.

Toppfilmen placeras ovanpd pallen varefter startknappen péverkas.

. Bordet bérjar rotera igen samtidigt som hissen borjar g& uppat tills fotocellen stoppar den.
. Antal toppvarv (férinstallda) réknas varefter hissen borjar g& nedat igen.
. Nar hissen kommer till bottenlaget stannar den, varefter bordet fortsatter att rotera ca ett varv, mins-

kar sedan farten till I&gfart och stannar darefter i utgangslaget.

Program 5, 6 Kan kundanpassas. (Option).

1 35E



4. Kora maskinen

[ME 4.1 UPPSTART

1

N

N

7

Se till att nédstoppet inte ar intryckt. OBS! Nodstoppet skall ej anvandas som maskinstopp eftersom
onddigt anvandning kan orsaka skada pé vaxel pé vridbord.

Knappen reset skall anvandas om ndgot befinner sig i fel position fore start av maskinen. Tryck pd
knappen varvid maskinens bord och hiss ror sig till respektive utgdngslage. Om maskinen ar utrustad
med topplatta sa ror sig denna till sitt vre lage.

Placera pallgodset pd mitten av bordet och fast filmen genom att knyta fast den i pallen.

Valj om filmning skall ske med topplatta genom att stéllavridomkopplaren i lage 1 (géller endast om
maskinen ar utrustad med topplatta).

Stall in 6nskat program med vridomkopplaren.

Program 1: Filmning nedifran och upp till toppen av pallen.

Program 2: Filmning nedifr&n och upp till toppen av pallen samt ned till botten igen.
Program 3: Filmning nedifr&n och upp till toppen av pallen samt ned till botten igen.
Program 4: Vattenskyddat program med avbrott for pdlaggning av toppfilm.
Program 5-6: Fria program for speciell filmning (option).

Se aven detaljerad beskrivning av de olika programmen pd nésta sida.

Kontrollera att alla instéliningar ar riktiga och tryck darefter pad startknappen varefter maskinen arbetar
automatiskt enligt férinstallt program.

Skar av filmen och kldm fast filmdnden under den Gvriga filmen.

[ME 4.2 LADDA FILM

Tank p&: Om maskinen stér i ett kylt utrymme och sdle-
des ar utrustad med option -6° eller -28° skall filmen som
anvands ha samma temperatur som omgivningen. LAt fil-
men std i minst ett dygn i samma utrymme som maskinen
innan anvandning.

1. Kontrollera vilken sida av filmen som ar klibbig. Om
utsidan ar klibbig (vanligast) skall filmrullen rotera
moturs (figur 2) och om insidan ar klibbig skall den
rotera medurs (figur 1).

2. Sattien ny filmspole genom att trycka ned den Gver
valsen (A). OBS! Hantera filmrullen forsiktigt
sd att den inte blir skadad, eftersom det kan
medfora filmbrott.

3. 3. Tra filmen enligt figur 1 eller 2. Det &r lattast om
man viker filmanden fyrdubbel och trar mellan den

C - l oversta delen av valsarna som figur 3, B (gr& om-
radet).
Tank pd att axeln till film- Kontrollera att “Installationen - uppstallning av
héllaren har flansar som maskin” ar korrekt utférd. Tips! Las igenom hela
kan vara vassa. Varning kapitlet “K6rning av maskin” innan du startar.

for skarrisk.

145



[l 4.3 STALL IN FORSTRACKNING AV FILM

Med hjalp av vaxel reglaget (se figuren till vanster) som sitter strax
ovanfor filmrullen kan man stélla in olika forstrackningsgrader.

GL 205, GL205 HS GL 215, GL 215 HS

Véxel 1= 1%
Véxel 2= 25%
Véxel 3= 45%
Véxel 4= 65%
Véxel 5= 90%
Véxel 6= 135%
Véxel 7= 170%
Véxel 8= 210%

Véxel 1= 30%
Véxel 2= 60%
Véxel 3= 80%
Véxel 4= 110%
Véxel 5= 145%
Véxel 6= 200%
Véxel 7= 250%
Véxel 8= 300%

Om man vdljer en h6g véxel blir filmen tunnare pd pall godset.
Detta innebar lagre kostnad for filmen men, kraver ocksd en hogre
filmkvalitet &n en lagre vaxel. Borja t ex med véxel 6 for att se om
filmen haller. Om den g&r av, byt till en lagre véxel eller till hogre
filmkvalitet.

Enligt Cyklop filosofi:

100%:s forstrackning=1 meter film pa rullen blir 2 meter pé pallen.
200%: 1 meter blir 3 meter, 300%: 1 meter blir 4 meter, och s
vidare. (Filmspannings vardet péverkar ocksa).

|l 4.4 STALL IN FILMSPANNING (ENDAST GL 215/GL 215 HS)

Masknen ar utrustad med ett halvautomatiskt, elektroniskt
system for att optimal filmspanning mellan aggregat och gods
skall uppnés.

For att utnyttja maskinen p& basta satt vid olika filmtyper
och gods méste grundinstéliningen géras manuellt. Gors inte det
kan problem uppstd med utmatningen av film. Antingen att film-
rullen snurrar runt stétvis och besvdrande ljud uppkommer eller
att for hard filmspanningen pa godset nés.

Stall in spanningen genom att vrida potentiometern for film-
spanningen.

OKA  Vrid potentiometern medurs
MINSKA Vrid potentiometern moturs

Tank pd att om for hdg filmspanning stalls in kan filmen brista.
Stalla in 16s filmspanning vid 6mtaligt gods:

1. Starta filmcykeln
2. Vrid sakta ned filmspanningen till filmen matas ut stétvis.
3. Oka med en enhet pa skalan

Stalla in hard filmspanning vid taligt gods:

1. Starta filmcykeln

2. Vrid sakta upp filmspanningen tills filmen ar néra att gd av
eller att godset blir for hart spant.

3. Vrid ned en enhet pd skalan.

Systemet ger efter denna justering basta resultat bade

ekonomiskt samt férpackningstekniskt.

Exempel pd instdliningar | L6s filmspanning | Hard filmspanning

Cast film 17-20 my % %
L3 s L0
'rH-.H":.:‘.-"';" < H‘-:.:‘.-"';l"
o -:'_'.__‘.-\
10} 10OF
__' L Fd L i
S S
Blast film 20-25 my o =5 e =3
/ .-:" ) .-f _.} )
St St
//; N1 v Y
D f} b S |
L — v M = v

15



|l 4.5 JUSTERING AV HOIDFOTOCELL

0-0 skall ej behdva justeras, maskinen ar installd med max héjd

ﬁ_ﬁ samt min hdjd.
‘—E £— o Rekomenderas att fotocell sitter s& hégt som méjligt och att juste-
H— @ ringen gors med varde under pallparametrar (se “Display - Program
pallparametrar”).
Fotocellen (@) som normalt stoppar aggregathissen vid pallgodsets
Overkant kan justeras i hojdled genom att man forst lossar ratten
(@) och staller sedan in den nya hojden.
i Ju lagre den sitter desto hogre blir stopplaget for hissen. Normalt
I el brukar filmens éverkant vara ca 2-5 cm ovanfor pallgodset.
Fast stopplage av hissen uppe och nere.

Hissens rorelse uppdt och neddt begransas av den dvre och nedre
stoppklacken, som b&da &r justerbara pd masten. Figuren till vanster
Far ej justeras for Iagt eller visar den nedre stoppklacken (®). Genom att justera denna kan man
for hogt, s& hissen "krockar” bestdmma hur 1&ngt ned filmen skall tacka pallen/godset. Den 6vre
innan givaren kanner av stoppknappen (®) kan sdankas, om man bara vill filma pallens nedre
Klacken. del, ndr fotocellens justering inte racker till.

|l 4.6 STARTA MASKINEN

Tryck pd startknappen, for att starta filmcykeln.

Vid anvandning av program 1 och 3 vid filmning, stannar hissen i det 6vre laget. For att fa ner hissen till utgdngslaget,
tryck pd start ytterligare en géng.

OBS!
N&r pallen ror bordet far den ej skjutas i
ndgon riktning d& skador pd motor/vaxlar
kan uppsta.

Sta ej for nara det roterande
bordet med gods da daligt
staplat gods kan falla ned
fran pallen.

16%*



5. Skotsel & Dagligt underhall

(Endast utbildad personal)

| 5-1 RENGORING AV MASKINEN

Hall alltid rent och snyggt i och runt maskinen. Tag for vana att se dver maskinen minst en gang per vecka och rengdr om s& behovs.

Anvand fuktad trasa med vatten och diskmedel.

PABUD !

Installationen ska sténgas av fére ren-
goring. L3s huvudstrombrytaren pa
mandverskapet sd att installationen inte
ovantat kan sattas igdng medan ren-
goring pagar.

|l 5-2 SERVICE & UNDERHALL

VARNING !

Se till att elektriska komponenter inte
kommer i kontakt med vatten eller andra
vatskor. Nar maskinen rengdrs av annan
personal an operatoren, t.ex. en stadare,
sd ska denna ges foregdende anvisningar
gallande saker rengdring.

Fram till garantiperiodens slut far reparationer
endast utféras under ledning av leverantérens
tekniker.

Kvalitén pd eventuella reservdelar mdste &tminstone
motsvara  originaldelens  (jamfor  specifikationerna).
Samtliga delar kan bestallas av tillverkaren.

I férebyggande syfte kan det vara att rekommendera att
lagerfora vissa reservdelar for att minimalisera tidsforluster
vid driftstopp. R&dgor med tillverkaren. Se "Rekommende-
rad reservdelslista” sist i reservdelslistan.

Installationen bestdr huvudsakligen av standarddelar (som
finns att kdpa pd den éppna marknaden), men aven av ori-
ginaldelar (som finns att kdpa hos tillverkaren).

SERVICE OCH UNDERHALL

Under pdgdende service eller underhall
ska strommen stdangas av med hjalp av
huvudstrombrytaren, som dessutom ska
reglas med hanglés for att forebygga
oplanerad igangsattning.

Kontrolleras

Standarddelar:

¢ Anvand helst samma fabrikat som originalet. Vid tvek-
samhet, rddgér med leverantéren.

Originaldelar:

e Ersattningsdelar ska bestdllas hos leverantdren.

VARNING !

Avvikelser frdn ovanstdende foreskrifter
kan f& folider som &aventyrar saker drift
av installationen samt att garantitiden
forverkas. Tillverkaren ansvarar ej for
handelser till foljd av sddana avvikelser.

ELEKTRISKA ARBETEN

Trots att strombrytaren har sténgts av
sd kan spanningsrester finnas kvar i
installationen, t.ex. i kondensatorer eller
i form av potentiell energi. Vanta darfor
ndgra minuter innan arbeten med
elektriska ledningar kan péborjas.

Intervall

Stréckning av kedja for drivning av
bordet standard maskin.

Anvand

Justering och/eller smérjning

Se till att bordet ar obelastat och ta darefter tag i bordets periferi och kann
efter om det glappar i sidled.

Om glappet 6verskrider 30 mm skall kedjan justeras genom att lossa alla 4
muttrarna @, samt spanna med hjalp av de tva skruvarna ® med tillhérande
muttrar ©, sd att glappet blir max 10 mm.

Rengor kedjan samt smorj med olja.

smarjspray

med pip! Undvik att
smorja pd andra delar ¢ *
an de tanktal

3 manader
(forsta gangen
efter 3 veckor)

17




Kontrolleras

Strackning av kedja for drivning av
bordet hastsko maskin.

Kontrolleras

Justering och/eller smdrjning

Maskin med hastsko bord har tva kedjor for bordsdriften. Den langre (@) ar
sjalvjusterande medans den kortare (®) boér kontrolleras.

Se ovan (for standard maskin) hur justeringen skall goras.

Anvand smorjspray
med pip! Undvik att ...
smorja pd andra delar f}
an de tankta!

e

Intervall

3 ménader
(férsta géngen
efter 3 veckor)

Intervall

Justering och/eller smérjning

Kedjestrackare av topplatta (galler
maskiner med topplatta).

e

s

Lossa frén framsida och kontrollera

U-profilen
kedjespanningen. Kedjestrackning sker genom att forst lossa mutter (®), dar-
efter lossa eller spann mutter (@). Avsluta med att skruva 3t mutter (®).

topplattemastens

Rengor kedjan samt smérj med olja.

Anvand smaorjspray
med pip! Undvik att ...
smorja pd andra delar f}
an de tankta!

P

3 manader
(forsta gangen
efter 3 veckor)

Kontrolleras Justering och/eller smérjning Intervall
Mast och kedja. Rengér kedjan @ samt smoérj med olja. 3 manader
Anvand smorjspray
med pip! Undvik att ...
smorja pd andra delar ;
an de tankta! &
Kontrolleras Justering och/eller smoérjning Intervall
Presstrycket, mm for topplattan Presstrycket p& topplattan &r forinstallt till ca 280 N. Okar presstrycket skall | 6 m&nader
(galler endast om maskinen ar axel och lager rengdras. Justera givare.
utrustad med topplatta).
i
Kontrolleras Justering och/eller smérjning Intervall
Bromsen for filmrullen Kontrollera friktionsbromsen genom att dra i filmen med normal filmhastighet | 3 mdnader

och dérefter plétsligt sldppa filmen. Filmrullen skall d& stanna efter ca 1/5 dels
varv.

Grundinstallning: Skruva ned muttern (@) tills fjaderbrickan (@) blir helt i
hoptryckt. Skruva darefter upp muttern (@) 34 varv.

18*




6. Felsokning

|l 6.1 STANDARD

Problem Atgard

Om inget fungerar? Kontrollera att strém finns till maskin och att strémbrytaren stdr i ldge ”1”. Prova att
trycka “maskin stopp” i 3 sek.

"Rterstall” sedan maskinen. Kér till utgéngslage.

Kontrollera nddstoppen inte &r intryckt, i sa fall vrid knappen &t héger och d& skall
knappen hoppa ut.

Om film brister? Ratta till filmen och fast filmen pd nytt pd pallen (ej under drift), tryck “start”.
Pallen stannar p4 fel stille? Tryck dterstall.

Filmar inte dnda upp till toppen p& | Kontrollera givare (se justering av hojdfotocell”, sid 12) for godshéid.
godset? Kontrollera instdllningarna fér filmning, las “Display - Pallparametrar”

(kraver l6senord).

Hissen gér inte ned Klamskydd under hissen kan vara péverkat. Kontrollera att inget ligger under hissen.

Bordet har fastnat Kontrollera pulsgivare bord (under kdpa vid mast).

[ 6.2 HASTSKO

Problem Atgard

Om inget fungerar? Kontrollera att strém finns till maskin och att strémbrytaren star i ldge ”1”. Prova att
trycka “maskin stopp” i 3 sek.

"Rterstall” sedan maskinen. Kor till utgdngslage.

Kontrollera nddstoppen inte &r intryckt, i sd fall vrid knappen &t héger och d& skall
knappen hoppa ut.

Om film brister? Ratta till filmen och fast filmen pd nytt pd pallen (ej under drift), tryck “start”.

Pallen stannar pa fel stille? Tryck 3terstall. Kontrollera att godset ej Gverstiger max pallvikt for maskinen.
Kontrollera att drivhjul €j slirar. Hjulen kan da vara utslitna och behéva bytas.

Filmar inte anda upp till toppen pa | Kontrollera givare (se “justering av hojdfotocell”, sid 12) for godshdid.
godset? Kontrollera instdllningarna foér filmning, las “Display - Pallparametrar”
(kraver I6senord).

Hissen gar inte ned Klamskydd under hissen kan vara péverkat. Kontrollera att inget ligger under hissen.

Maskinen startar ej Sakerhetsfotocellen vid bordet kan vara paverkad.

- Kontrollera att fotocellen sitter i linje med reflektorn.

- Kontrollera att smuts eller andra frammande féremal ej befinner sig mellan fotocell
och reflektor.

19



7. Installation

[ 7.1 TRANSPORT

Transport

Vid transport av Cyklop filmstrackningsmaskiner och tillbenér mas-
te allménna sakerhetsforebyggande &tgarder vidtas. Dessutom
skall nationella regler och foreskrifter iakttas.

Enskilda delar och stora komponenter ar noggrant fixerad vid le-
verans. Vid montering eller att maskinen flyttas, skall det vidtas
stor sakerhet. Kontrollera att lyftanordningen &r dimensionerad for
vikten och inte innebar en sakerhetsrisk.

Endast godkanda lyftanordningar med storre lyftkapacitet an den
totala vikten pd maskinen inkl. emballage far anvandas.

Livsfara!

Det ar forenat med livsfara
att std eller arbeta under
ndgon typ av hangande last!

Filmstrackningsmaskinen kan ocksd flyttas med hjalp av kran el-
ler travers. I sddant fall maste forst alla tillbehor avidgsnas frén
emballagepallen som filmstrackningsmaskinen stér pd (géller ej
fixerade tillbehor).

Transportsékringar
Kontrollera noggrant att alla delar & med i paketet och om de har
ndgra transportskador. Om godset ar transportskadat ska Cyklop
AB eller speditéren kontaktas innan godset behandlas ytterligare.
Dimension och vikt

| 7.2 UPPSTALLNING AV STANDARD MASKIN

Godsets foljesedel innehdller detaljer angdende godsets vikt och
dimension.

Emballage
Forpackningsmaterialet kan &tervinnas till 100% vilket framgdr av

dtervinningssymbolen ( & ).

Generella regler

Om inget annat sagts ska alla delar transporteras i originalférpack-
ning till installationsplatsen. Vid uppackning ska alla delar gran-
skas for att upptacka eventuella transportskador. Om godset blivit
skadat under transport skall speditéren omedelbart kontaktas och
uppackningen avbrytas.

OBS! Eventuella skador pa godset mdste noteras pa
fraktsedeln vid mottagning av godset. Inga undantag
gadller har!

Transport

Cyklop filmstrackningsmaskiner och dess tillbehor transporteras
normalt sett i en Gppen emballagepall eller tillbeh6r pd separat
pall.

Risk for skada!

Maskinens/godsets tyngdpunkt kan sitta hogt,
vilket okar risken for att maskinen/godset ska
vdlta. Kontrollera noggrant var tyngdpunkten
befinner sig for att eliminera valtrisken.

_ 1
—dl ] 1
= ﬁmﬂ
2
3 Lossa bygeln (®),
4
5

Transportera maskinen (enligt figuren till vanster) med en truck till en lamplig
plats dér det finns gott om utrymme runt maskinen. Serviceomrdde: Minst 1 m
kring maskinen kravs for att service skall kunna utféras. Maskinens servicestallen
skall kunna nds med godkand personlyft eller liknande, alternativt att kunden tar
ansvaret for att maskinens service kan utféras. OBS! Detta skall dd bestéammas vid
upphandlingstillféllet. Uttag for gafflar finns i chassit p& bordets sida.

Se till att golvet &r plant och rent innan maskinen sanks ned fran trucken.

som forbinder masten med bordet, fr&n masten.
For att resa masten, fast ett lyftband i lyftdglan (®) som sitter pd masttoppen
och res sedan masten med hjdlp av en truck eller annan lyftanordning.

Skruva fast masten i mastfoten (®) ordentligt med M8 skruvarna som féljer med
maskinen. Demotera transportsakringar.

Mast skall monteras lodrdt (vattenpass). Demontera bygeln frén bordet (@) och
transportskruv for motvikt hiss (@) aven for slade (®©). Alla transportsakringar for
demontering ér markerade med réda plastband.

Om maskinen &r utrustad med topplatta kontrollera med ett lod (®©), att
centrum pd vridbordet ar i centrum av topplattan.

Bommen till topplattan &r justerbar i langsled, lossa skruvarna i hdllaren (®).
I sidled & bommen justerbar genom att shimsa mellan bommen och hallaren.

Se till att masten stdr lodratt i rat vinkel mot
bordet samtidigt som skruvarna dras fast.
Demontera bygeln och transportsakringar
fran bordet och masten.

20



6 Maskinen skall skruvas fast i golvet enligt féljande: Lossa bordspldten, under
denna plét finns 4 st fasthdl (@) for bultning i golvet.
Bulta fast maskinen och 3dter montera bordspldten. Vid bultning i golv skall
vridbordets kedjespanning kontrolleras och justeras vid behov.

7 Om maskinen ar utrustad med topplatta kontrollera med ett lod (@), att centrum
p& vridbordet &r i centrum av topplattan.

Bommen till topplattan ar justerbar i langsled, lossa skruvarna i hdllaren (®).
I sidled & bommen justerbar genom att shimsa mellan bommen och hallaren.

8 Montera uppkérningsrampen (©) i lamplig riktning. 5 olika vinklar ar méjliga genom
att flytta fastbulten vid bordets kant.

E 9 Justera de tv3 stallskruvarna (€®) i hdlen pd rampen med en M20 insexnyckel s3
att rampen vilar stadigt mot golvet och ligger ca 1-2 mm under bordets niva.

10 Koppla in maskinen till elnatet. Uttaget skall vara avsakrat till 16A, alternativt 32
A for enfas versionen.

Anvéndaren ska vid inkoppling kontrollera fasféljden, s& att motorer roterar at
ratt hall. Om motorer roterar &t fel hall koppla ifrdn maskinen och vand faserna i
handsken.

Om fast installation av kraft-forsérjning gors, méste en huvudbrytare monteras
vid anslutningspunkten.

.
e
f
=
 S——

Arbetsomrddet under drift (@) for operatéren av maskinen anges av streckat
omrade.

|l 7.3 INSTALLATION AV INGJUTNINGSRING

1. Halet skall vara minst 200 mm djupt.

>200mm 2. Anvand trareglar eller liknande for att halla
ramen i nivd med golvet. Fast dem med
sndre eller band.

3. Mat hojden till bordet pd maskinen.

A 1 |
"'“-mﬂn-un'“'w%i

215E



4. Gjut golvet inuti ramen. Fyll upp tills det ar lika mycket kvar
upp till golvytan som tidigare matts upp. Var noga att fylla upp
ratt nivad sd att bordet pd maskinen kommer vara i nivd med
golvet. Detta innebar minst slitage inte bara pa truckhjul samt
strackfilmare men aven p& personal som anvander handtruck.

5. Tag bort reglarna nér betongen har brunnit klart.

6. Gjut igen resten av hélet.

3WAY-D SYSTEM™

Transportera maskinen med en truck till en Iamplig plats dar det
finns gott om utrymme runt maskinen. Serviceomr&de: Minst 1 m
kring maskinen kravs for att service skall kunna utforas. Maski-
nens servicestallen skall kunna nds med godkand personlyft eller
liknande, alternativt att kunden tar ansvaret for att maskinens ser-
vice kan utféras. OBS! Detta skall d@ bestémmas vid upphandlings-
tillifallet.

Lyft maskinen vid tréregeln (®).

Se till att golvet &r plant och rent innan maskinen sénks ned fran
trucken.

Lossabygeln (@), som férbinder masten med chassiet, fran masten. For
attresamasten, fastettlyftbandilyftoglan (®)somsitter pd masttoppen
och res sedan masten med hjélp av en truck eller annan lyftanordning.

Skruva fast masten i mastfoten (@) ordentligt med M8 skruvarna
som foljer med maskinen.

Mast skall monteras lodrat (vattenpass). Demontera bygeln fr&n bor-
det (©).

Om maskinen ar utrustad med topplatta se kapitel 7.2, avsnitt 7.

Montera uppkdrningsrampen (®) i Iamplig riktning. 3 olika vinklar ar
mdjliga genom att flytta fastbulten vid bordets kant. Kontakta Cyklop
for montering/flytt till annat lage.

Koppla in maskinen till elndtet. Uttaget skall vara avsakrat till 16A,
alternativt 32 A for enfas versionen. Anvandaren ska vid inkoppling
kontrollera fasféljden, sd att motorer roterar &t ratt hall. Om mo-
torer roterar 3t fel héll koppla ifrdn maskinen och vand faserna i
handsken. Om fast installation av kraft-forsérjning gérs, méste en
huvudbrytare monteras vid anslutningspunkten.

Arbetsomrddet under drift (@) for operatéren av maskinen anges av
streckat omrade.

225E



8. Tekniska data

[ME 8.1 GL 205 / GL 215 STANDARD

Maskin Kapacitet Max 25 pallar/tim (beroende pd godstyp)
Vridbordshastighet Max 12 r/min
Hisshastighet Max 0,6 m/sek
Ljudnivd <70 dB (A) (cast film, 9 r/m)
Temperaturomrade +5 to +35°C i en torr tempererad miljo
El Anslutning 3-phase - 400V + N + PE, 50 Hz
3-phase - 230 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (option)
1-phase - 240 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (option)
Effekt 1,3 kW
Skyddsnorm IP54
EX klassning Ej godkand for ATEX klassade miljéer
Pallgods Min storlek (Iangd x bredd) 0,8x0,6m
Max storlek (langd x bredd) 1,2x1,2malt. 1,4x1,0m
Lagsta hojd inkl pall >500 mm (beroende pd godstyp)
Max héjd inkl pall 2200 mm (option upp till 2600 mm)
Max vikt Max 1200 Kg
Strackfilm Diameter karna 76,4 mm +-
Ytterdiameter, max 250 mm
Filmbredd, max 500 mm
Filmtjocklek 12-25 my
(HH)
H
L
T
[
K
o X BT
Lo |
J
\J L
A
Matt (mm) A B C D E F G H I ] K L
Standard 2670 | 1675 | 1020 | 2200 | 50 750 | 60 | 700 | 2770 | 550 | 1000 | 1500
Option 2995 | 2000 2600 3170 | 550 1500

23%



|ME 8.2 GL 205 / GL 215 HS

Maskin Kapacitet Max 25 pallar/tim (beroende pd godstyp)

Vridbordshastighet Max 12 r/min

Hisshastighet Max 0,6 m/sek

Ljudnivd <70 dB (A) (cast film, 9 r/m)

Temperaturomrade +5 to +35°C i en torr tempererad miljo
El Anslutning 3-phase - 400V + N + PE, 50 Hz

3-phase - 230 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (option)
1-phase - 240 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (option)

Effekt 1,3 kW

Skyddsnorm IP54

EX klassning Ej godkand for ATEX klassade miljéer
Pallgods Min storlek (Iangd x bredd) 04x0,6m

Max storlek (langd x bredd) 1,2x1,2malt. 1,4x1,0m

Lagsta hojd inkl pall >500 mm (beroende pd godstyp)

Max héjd inkl pall 2200 mm (option upp till 2600 mm)

Max vikt Max 1500 Kg (option 2000 kg)
Strackfilm Diameter karna 76,4 mm +-

Ytterdiameter, max 250 mm

Filmbredd, max 500 mm

Filmtjocklek 12-25 my

w1

[

Dim (mm) A B C E F |G
Standard 85 | 2540 | 2675 | @1650 | 440 | 990 | 625
Option 2995

24




Contents

Section Page
Machine configuration 2
EC declaration 5

General safety instructions

Main machine parts
Control cabinet

e GL 205 Summary and explanation of buttons 3.1 31
e GL 215 Summary and explanation of buttons 3.2 32
e Summary of program 3.3 33
Operate the machine ) 34
e Activation 4.1 34
e Load film 4.2 34
e Set film pre-stretch 4.3 35
e Set film tension (Only GL 215 / GL 215 HS) 4.4 35
¢ Adjustment of height photoelectric cell. 4.5 36
e Start the machine 4.6 36
Care and daily maintenance 5 37
e Cleaning 5.1 37
e Service & Maintenance 5.2 37
Troubleshooting 6 39
¢ Standard 6.1 39
¢ Horseshoe (HS) 6.2 39
Installation 7 40
e Transport 7.1 40
¢ Machine setup 7.2 40
¢ Casting of floor protection ring 7.3 41
¢ Horseshoe machine setup (HS) 7.4 42
Technical data
» Standard 8.1 43
¢ Horseshoe (HS) 8.2 44

Spare parts, standard machine
Spare parts, horseshoe machine (HS)

Options and accessories
Spare parts, optional

e Long mast 12.1 79
¢ Round top plate 12.2 82
¢ Rectangular top plate 12.3 86
» Table 32000 mm 12.4 90
¢ Table @2400 mm 12.5 92
o Table 2000 kg 12.6 96
¢ Tandem 12.7 98
o Twinpack 12.8 99
o Accessories 12.9 100
Recommended spare parts 13 105
Wiring diagram 14 106
e GL 205 14.1 106
e GL 215 14.2 121

25 &



1. General safety instructions

GENERAL

Machine design and construction allows for safe use and
maintenance. This is true provided that the installation is done
as described in this guide. The guide should be read and the in-
structions followed by anyone working with the machinery. It is
the customer’s responsibility to ensure that the instructions are
complied with by staff.

In some countries or some companies more safety regulations are
to be observed, mainly related to personnel. This documentation
does not take account of such company-specific or national
guidelines. The technical specifications in the manual shall be
sufficient to base for decisions on any local safety regulations.
Consult with the appropriate the authorities or with company
safety representatives.

This documentation distinguishes between "“normal operation”
(see Chapter 3-4 Running the machine) and “other management”
(see Chapter 5 Care and daily maintenance). The reason is that
they place different demands on operators and service personnel,
specially in regards to security.

Easier maintenance, as described in Chapter 4, may also be
performed by operators. Maintenance only described in Chapter 5,
only carried out by skilled service personnel.

SAFETY

Here are the rules to be observed: Ensure that no children or
animals in the vicinity of the installation.

Only people who have read and understand this manual may work
with this machinery. Do not tamper with the machine while it is
working or is on. Warning! Even if the machine is not working,
it may be switched on. Safety devices shall not be removed or
eliminated. All the protection of electrical and mechanical compo
nents must be correctly installed when the installation is in
operation. The safety devices are essential for safety in the work
environment. Thus, it is strictly forbidden in any way ignore or
circumvent them. Keep the work area clean and free of foreign
objects. Make sure the lighting in the work area is adequate.

UNAUTHORIZED USE
Some use may lead to unnecessary security risks because they are
not in conformity with the machine’s specifications and therefore
unlawful. You may not:

e wrap pallets that do not meet specifications

e wrap pallet goods exceeding the maximum allowable weight

e wrap pallet goods which have not been stacked properly.
Keep in mind that even if the goods look like it is stacked
properly, packages can still fall due to other causes

e wrap pallets that are in poor condition

e wrap pallets that extends outside the periphery of the turn
table

e negligering of installation specifications

e wrap unpackaged foods

USERS

Operators

The machine may be operated by any adult person who has read
and understood the contents of Chapters 1-4. It is not necessary
that the operators have any special knowledge. Machine operators
are trained by personnel from Cyklop or by Cyklop designated
dealers.

The operator is normally involved in the following tasks:
e operation of the machine

26 EN

e daily standard maintenance This means for example cleaning
of photocells - no major tasks may be performed.

e ensure that dangerous situations can not arise.

e keep the work area clean and free from foreign objects.

Service

Specific skills, experience and / or training is required. Service
personnel should also master the entire contents of this
documentation. Service typically have the following types of tasks:

e maintenance of the installation
e repair of defects
e  give support to operators

Service personnel shall after rectifying an error restore the
machine to original state. With security in mind, this means for
example, re-installation of protective caps and also return safety
switch to its original position. When a service person take their
own initiatives to implement changes in the installation, the
customer forfeits the moment of their warranty claims in the case
of any problems as a consequence of the change.

PERSONAL PROTECTION

Some personal protection measures are not to be taken by
operators of the machine. However, a number of measures
are recommended. For example shoes with steel caps, hearing
protection, etc.. Some products used, however, may require
protective measures - advice the documentation of those devices.
When handling sheet metal take certain precautions to prevent
injuries such as hand injuries and the likes. When performing
service local safety regulations must be folowed. Discuss personal
safety with company safety representatives.

The whole installation was designed and tested to work with the
specified substances. Unforeseen dangers may arise from the use
of substances other than those specified. The manufacturer can
not accept responsibility for the complications arising from the use
of substances other than those specified.

TRANSPORTATION

When transporting the installation on a public road, there may
be local regulations to follow. Consult with national and local
authorities on these kinds of regulations and if application for a
permit is needed.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Potential environmental risks are in the form of, for example, oil,
grease and detergent. This type of substances are to be disposed
of in accordance with national environmental regulations.

DISPOSAL OF THE MACHINE / INSTALLATION

If and when the machine is disposed local environmental
regulations must be observed. The machine contains only material
that can be considered public knowledge. All the materials in the
machine was at the time of manufacture of such a nature that
they could be disposed of in an environmentally sound manner
and without risk of personal injury.

DISASTERS
Disasters include fire, flood, and the like. There are no specific
rules for the conduct of disaster relief.

Fire fighting can be done under the usual standards.




Basic operation

Before use, please read the handbook and safety instruc-
tions carefully. The operator handbook is to be stored ready
for use in direct machine proximity. Maintenance and in-
spection intervals are to be adhered to.

The machine/plant must only be used in technically per-
fect condition in accordance with its designated use and the
instructions set out in the operating manual, and only by
safety—conscious persons who are fully aware of the risks
involved in operating the machine/plant. Any functional dis-
orders, especially those affecting the safety of the machine/
plant, should therefore be rectified immediately.

The machine/plant may be operated only for its designated
use.

Organizational measures

In addition to the operating instructions, observe and in-
struct the user in all other generally applicable legal and
other mandatory regulations relevant to accident preven-
tion and environmental protection. These compulsory re-
gulations may also deal with the handling of hazardous
substances, issuing and/or wearing of personal protective
equipment, or traffic regulations.

For reasons of security, long hair must be tied back or oth-
erwise secured, garments must be close—fitting and no je-
wellery — such as rings — may be worn. Injury may result
from being caught up in the machinery or from rings cat-
ching on moving parts.

Use protective equipment wherever required by the circum-
stances or by law.

Observe all safety instructions and warnings attached to the
machine/plant.

See to it that safety instructions and warnings attached to
the machine are always complete and perfectly legible.

In the event of safety relevant modifications or changes in
the behaviour of the machine/plant during operation stop
the machine/plant immediately and report the malfunction
to the competent authority/person.

Never make any modifications, additions or conversions,
which might affect safety without the supplier’s approval.
This also applies to the installation and adjustment of safety
devices and valves as well as to welding work on load-bea-
ring elements.

Spare parts must comply with the technical requirements
specified by the manufacturer. Spare parts from original
equipment manufacturers can be relied to do so.

27 EN

Never modify the software of programmable control sys-
tems.

Replace hydraulic hoses within stipulated and appropriate
intervals even if no safety relevant defects have been de-
tected.

For the execution of maintenance work, tools and workshop
equipment adapted to the task on hand are absolutely in-
dispensable.

The personnel must be familiar with the location and opera-
tion of fire extinguishers.

Observe all fire—warning and fire—fighting procedures.

Accident preventing devices, which are not included in the
scope of supply, such as protective guarding, are to be pro-
vided by the customer in accordance with the local safety
regulations.

Selection and qualification of personnel

Any work on and with the machine/plant must be executed
by reliable personnel only. Statutory minimum age limits
must be observed.

Employ only trained or instructed staff and set out clearly
the individual responsibilities of the personnel for operation,
set-up, maintenance and repair.

Make sure that only authorized personnel works on or with
the machine.

Define the machine operator’s responsibilities — also with
regard to observing traffic regulations — giving the operator
the authority to refuse instructions by third parties that are
contrary to safety.

Do not allow persons to be trained or instructed or persons
taking part in a general training course to work on or with
the machine/plant without being permanently supervised
by an experienced person.

Work on the electrical system and equipment of the machi-
ne/plant must be carried out only by a skilled electrician or
by instructed persons under the supervisions and guidance
of a skilled electrician and in accordance with electrical eng-
ineering rules and regulations.

Work on gas—fuelled equipment (gas consumers) may be
carried out by specially trained personnel only.

Work on the hydraulic system must be carried out only by
personnel with special knowledge and experience of hy-
draulic equipment.




Safety instructions governing specific operational
phases

Avoid any operational mode that might be prejudicial to
safety.

Take the necessary precautions to ensure that the machine
is used only when in a safe and reliable state. Operate the
machine only if all protective and safety— oriented devi-
ces, such as removable safety devices, emergency shut-off
equipment, sound—proofing elements and exhausters, are
in place and fully functional.

Check the machine/plant at least once per working shift
for obvious damage and defects. Report any changes (incl.
changes in the machine’s working behaviour) to the com-
petent organization/person immediately. If necessary, stop
the machine immediately and lock it.

In the event of malfunctions, stop the machine/plant imme-
diately and lock it. Have any defects rectified immediately.

Before starting up or setting the machine/plant in motion,
make sure that nobody is at risk.

Never switch off or remove suction and ventilation devices
when the machine is in operation.

Brief operating personnel before beginning special opera-
tions and maintenance work, and appoint a person to su-
pervise the activities.

Ensure that the maintenance area is adequately secured!
Lift units must be secured by mechanical fall-safety units
(clamps), before entering the machine!

If the machine/plant is completely shut down for mainte-
nance and repair work, it must be secured against inadver-
tent starting by:— locking the principal control elements and
removing the ignition key and/or- attaching a warning sign
to the main switch.

Carry out maintenance and repair work only if the machine
is positioned on stable and level ground and has been se-
cured against inadvertent movement and buckling!

To avoid the risk of accidents, individual parts and large as-
semblies being moved for replacement purposes should be
care-fully attached to lifting tackle and secured. Use only
suitable and technically perfect lifting gear and suspension
systems with adequate lifting capacity. Never work or stand
under suspended loads!

The fastening of loads and the instructing of crane opera-
tors should be entrusted to experienced persons only. The
mars-holler giving the instructions must be within sight or
sound of the operator.

28 EN

For carrying out overhead assembly work always use speci-
ally designed or otherwise safety—oriented ladders and wor-
king platforms. Never use machine parts as a climbing aid.
Wear a safety harness when carrying out maintenance work
at greater heights. Keep all handles, steps, handrails, plat-
forms, landings and ladders free from dirt, snow and ice.

Clean the machine, especially connections and threaded
unions, of any traces of oil, fuel or preservatives before
carrying out maintenance/repair. Never use aggressive de-
tergents. Use lint—free cleaning rags.

Before cleaning the machine with water, steam jet (high—
pressure cleaning) or detergents, cover up or tape shut all
openings which — for safety and functional reasons — must
be protected against water, steam or detergent penetra-
tion. Special care must be taken with electric motors and
switchgear cabinets.

Ensure during cleaning of the machine that the tempera-
ture sensors of the fire— warning and fire—fighting systems
do not come into contact with hot cleaning agents as this
might activate the fire—fighting system.

After cleaning, remove all covers and tapes applied for that
purpose.

After cleaning, examine all fuel, lubricant, and hydraulic
fluid lines for leaks, loose connections, chafe marks and
damage. Any defects found must be rectified without delay.
Always tighten any screwed connections that have been
loosened during maintenance and repair.

Any safety devices removed for set—up, maintenance or re-
pair purposes must be refitted and checked immediately
upon completion of the maintenance and repair work.

Ensure that all consumables and replaced parts are dispo-
sed of safely and with minimum environmental impact.

Before setting the machine in motion always check that the
accessories have been safely stowed away.

Avoid any operation that might be a risk to machine stability.

Do not step on conveying equipment.




Warning of special dangers

Electric energy

Use only original fuses with the specified current rating.
Switch off the machine/plant immediately if trouble occurs
in the electrical system.

Work on the electrical system or equipment may only be
carried out by a skilled electrician himself or by specially
instructed personnel under the control and supervision of
such electrician and in accordance with the applicable elec-
trical engineering rules.

If provided for in the regulations, the power supply to parts
of machines and plants, on which inspection, maintenan-
ce and repair work is to be carried out must be cut off.
Before starting any work, check the de—energized parts for
the presence of power and ground or short—circuit them in
addition to insulating adjacent live parts and elements.

The electrical equipment of machines/plants is to be inspec-
ted and checked at regular intervals. Defects such as loose
connections or scorched cables must be rectified immedia-
tely.

Necessary work on live parts and elements must be carried
out only in the presence of a second person that can cut
off the power supply in case of danger by actuating the
emergency shut—off or main power switch. Secure the wor-
king area with a red— and-white safety chain and a warning
sign. Use insulated tools only.

Before starting work on high-voltage assemblies and af-
ter cutting out the power supply, the feeder cable must
be grounded and components, such as capacitors, short-
circuited with a grounding rod.

EMERGENCY OFF equipment must not be bridged nor set
out of function.

Close area by means of a red and white chain and a war-
ning panel. Use voltage insulated tools only.

Actuation of the sensors can trigger hazardous machine
functions. Use covers, protective fence or safety light bar-
riers to prevent access. Set up warning signs.

Plug or unplug quick disconnects only when mains off.

Hydraulic and pneumatic equipment

Work on hydraulic equipment may be carried out only by
persons having special knowledge and experience in hy-
draulic systems.

29 EN

Check all lines, hoses and screwed connections regularly
for leaks and obvious damage. Repair damage immediately.
Splashed oil may cause injury and fire.

Depressurize all system sections and pressure pipes (hy-
draulic system, compressed—air system) to be removed in
accordance with the specific instructions for the unit con-
cerned before carrying out any repair work.

Hydraulic and compressed air lines must be laid and fitted
properly. Ensure that no connections are interchanged. The
fittings, lengths and quality of the hoses must comply with
the technical requirements.

Noise

During operation, all sound baffles must be closed. Always
wear the prescribed ear protectors.

Hazardous substances for humans and the

environment

When handling oil, grease and other chemical substances,
observe the product related safety regulations. Be careful
when handling hot consumables (risk of burning or scal-
ding)!

Mobile Machine

For loading only use lifting gear and tackle of sufficient
capacity. Appoint a competent marshaller to assist in the
lifting operations. Lift machinery and equipment properly
with suitable lifting gear and only in accordance with the
operating instructions (fixing points for lifting tackle, etc.).

Only use suitable means of transport of adequate carrying
capacity. Do not stay or work below suspended loads. Fas-
ten the loads safely using the suitable fixing points.

Before or immediately after completion of the loading ope-
rations the machine/plant must be secured by means of
recommended/supplied devices against unintentional chan-
ges of position and a corresponding warning sign attached
to the ma-chine/plant.

Before re-commissioning the machine/plant these devices
must be properly removed. Carefully refit and fasten all
parts to be removed for transport purposes before re-com-
missioning the machine/plant.

Cut off the external power supply of the machine or plant
even if only minor changes of place are envisaged. Pro-
perly re-connect the machine to the supply mains before
re-commissioning.




Top plate (optional)
Mast

Control cabinet
Aggregat

Chassis

@ ® 6 ®© ©®© @

Weighing cells
(Optional, cannot be
seen in the illustration.
Located beneath the
chassis)

@ Access ramp (Optional)

Accessories
Blade (Swan neck)
Manual

Quick start guide

If the machine is fitted with a Horse-
shoe board (HS), the board is as
shown in the illustration below. The
machine can be fitted with an option-
al top plate. Not shown in the illus-
tration below. However, the optional
weighing cells cannot be supplied in
combination with a Horseshoe board.

MR
INTERNATIONAL
BurTECH 4B
50

EDEN

Type: 1130001

No: 070071

‘Supplay (V): 3x400 V4N+PE 50Hz
Loading (Kw): 1,1 Kw.

CE

The machine plate
is mounted on the
mast.

2. Main machine parts

30 EN



3. Control cabinet

|l 3.1 GL 205 SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION OF BUTTONS

Programme selector (Rotary
switch)

Film application from bottom to top
of the pallet.

Film application from bottom to top
and back down to the bottom.

Film application from bottom to top
and back down to the bottom.
Water-protected program with inter-
ruption for application of top film.
Free programs for special film
application (optional).

Prog 1:
Prog 2:
Prog 3:
Prog 4:
Prog 5,6
Select top plate (Rotary switch)
Position 1 = Use top plate. (Applicable only

if the machine is fitted with the optional top
plate).

Select top wrap (Rotary switch)
Selection of number of wraps to be placed
at the top of the goods, 1-3 turns.

Elevator speed (Rotary switch)
The elevator speed upwards.

31 EN

0 '® @o 0o®r

Cvxior

INTERNATIONAL

GL 205

Board speed (Adjustment knob)
Board rotation rate.

Reset (button)

The reset button must be used if anything is
in the wrong position before the machine is
started. Press this button to move the ma-
chine board and elevator into their respective
starting positions. If the machine is fitted with
a top plate, this moves to its top position.

Start (button)
Start the machine.

Emergency stop (button)

Press this button to stop the machine in an
emergency. NOTE: May be used in emer-
gencies only. Unnecessary use may
damage the rotary board gear.

Voltage indicator (Lamp)
If this lamp is on, the machine is powered

up.




|l 3.2 GL 215 SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION OF BUTTONS

Programme selector (Rotary

switch)

Film application from bottom to top of

the pallet.

Film application from bottom to top

and back down to the bottom.

Film application from bottom to top

and back down to the bottom.

Water-protected programme with in-

terruption for application of top film.

Prog 5,6 Free programmes for special film ap-
plication (optional)

Prog 1:
5 Prog 2:
Prog 3:

Prog 4:

Select top plate (Rotary switch)

Position 1 = Use top plate. (Applicable only
if the machine is fitted with the optional top
plate).

Select top wrap (Rotary switch)
Selection of number of wraps to be placed at
the top of the goods, 1-6 turns.

Film tension (Adjustment knob)
Film tension between unit and pallet goods.

Elevator speed (Rotary switch)
The elevator speed upwards.

32 EN

-

.

o0 ® @o 0O

Cviior

INTERNATIONAL

GL 215

Select bottom wrap (Rotary switch)
Selection of number of wraps to be placed at
the bottom of the goods, 1-6 turns.

Board speed (Adjustment knob)
Board rotation rate.

Reset (button)

The reset button must be used if anything is
in the wrong position before the machine is
started. Press this button to move the ma-
chine board and elevator into their respective
starting positions. If the machine is fitted with
a top plate, this moves to its top position.

Start (button)
Start the machine.

Emergency stop (button)

Press this button to stop the machine in an
emergency. NOTE: May be used in emer-
gencies only. Unnecessary use may dam-
age the rotary board gear.

Voltage indicator (Lamp)
If this lamp is on, the machine is powered up.




[ME 3.3 SUMMARY OF PROGRAM

Program 1

Program 2

Program 3

Program 4

Program 5, 6

This programme is used mainly when high capacity is required or for goods requiring minimal film as film
application ends at the top of the pallet.

1. Press the start button.

2. The board starts to rotate at medium speed.

3. After approx. half a revolution, pre-stretch starts and the board speed increases to a preset value.

4. When the number of bottom wraps (which is preset) have been counted, the elevator starts to move up.
5. When the photo cell on the elevator comes on above the goods, the elevator stops after approx. 1 second.
6. The number of top wraps (which is preset) is counted, after which the board speed is reduced to low
speed and then stops in its starting position.

7. The film is cut manually and the elevator is moved back down by pressing the start button.

This programme is used for "normal" pallet goods as film application takes place at both the top and the
bottom.

1. Press the start button.

2. The board starts to rotate at medium speed.

3. After approx. half a revolution, pre-stretch starts and the board speed increases to a preset value.
4. When the number of bottom wraps (which is preset) have been counted, the elevator starts to move up.
5. When the photo cell on the elevator comes on above the goods, the elevator stops after approx. 1 second.
6. The number of top wraps (which is preset) is counted, after which the elevator starts
to move back down: position 2 is independent of the elevator speed when moving up.
7. When the elevator arrives in its bottom position, it stops and the board continues to rotate ap-
prox. one revolution. The speed is then reduced to low speed and it then stops in its starting position

This programme is used for "normal" pallet goods as film application takes place at both the top and the
bottom.

1. Press the start button.

2. The board starts to rotate at medium speed.

3. After approx. half a revolution, pre-stretch starts and the board speed increases to a preset value.

4. When the number of bottom wraps (which is preset) have been counted, the elevator starts to move up.
5. When the photo cell on the elevator comes on above the goods, the elevator stops after approx. 1 second.
6. The number of top wraps (which is preset) is counted, after which the elevator starts to move back
down: position 5 is independent of the elevator speed when moving up.

7. When the elevator arrives in its bottom position, it stops and the board continues to rotate approx. one
revolution. The speed is then reduced to low speed and it then stops in its starting position.

This programme is designed to provide additional water protection for the pallet goods by allowing the
elevator to move upwards slowly enough to allow the film wraps to overlap one another, with a higher
wrap on top of a lower wrap, and by surrounding the top film with stretch film on both the inside and the
outside.

Press the start button.

The board starts to rotate at medium speed.

After approx. half a revolution, pre-stretch starts and the board speed increases to a preset value.
When the number of bottom wraps (preset) have been counted, the elevator starts to move up.
When the photocell on the elevator comes on above the goods, the elevator stops after approx. 1 second .
The board continues to rotate by approx. 1 1/2 revolutions.

The elevator goes down by approx. 20 cm.

The board speed is reduced to low speed and the board then stops in its starting position.

. The top film is placed above the pallet, then the start button is actuated.

10 The board starts to rotate again, while at the same time the elevator starts to move up until the photo
cell stops it.

11. The number of top wraps (preset) is counted, after which the elevator starts to move back down.
12. When the elevator arrives in its bottom position, it stops and the board continues to rotate approx. one
revolution. The speed is then reduced to low speed and it then stops in its starting position.

LoNOUThWN

Can be customised. (Optional).

33 EN



4. Operate the machine

[HE 4.1 START UP

1

N

N

Make sure that the emergency stop is not depressed. NOTE: The emergency stop must not be used to
stop the machine as using this unnecessarily can damage the rotary board gear.

The reset button must be used if anything is in the wrong position before the machine is started. Press
this button to move the machine board and elevator into their respective starting positions. If the
machine is fitted with a top plate, this moves to its top position.

Place the pallet goods in the middle of the board and secure the film by tying it to the pallet.

Choose whether film application is to take place with a top plate by setting the rotary switch to position
1 (applicable only if the machine is fitted with a top plate).

Set the required programme using the rotary switch .

Programme 1: Film application from bottom to top of the pallet.

Programme 2: Film application from bottom to top of the pallet and back down to the bottom.
Programme 3: Film application from bottom to top of the pallet and back down to the bottom.
Programme 4: Water-protected programme with interruption for application of top film.
Programmes 5-6: Free programmes for special film application (optional).

See also the detailed description of the various programmes on the next page.

Check that all settings are correct, then press the start button. The machine will then operate auto-
matically according to a preset programme.

Cut off the film and secure the end of the film under the rest of the film.

[HE 4.2 LOADING OF FILM

Figure 3 NOTE: If the machine is placed in an cold environment and
equipped with the -6° or -28° option, keep in mind that the
@( film must have the same temperature as the surroundings
where it will be used. Store the film in the same room as the

B J: machine for at least 24h before use.
G] 1. Checkwhichsideof thefilmissticky. If the outsideis sticky

(mostcommon), thefilmrollmustrotatecounterclockwise
(Figure 2), or if the inside is sticky, it must rotate clock-
wise (Figure 1).
2. Insert a new film roll by pushing it down over the roller
A > (A).NOTE: Handle the roll of film with care so as
not to damage it, as this may cause the film to
break.
3. Thread the film as shown in Figure 1 or 2. This is easi-
i L est if the end of the film is folded over into four and
L | threaded between the top part of the rollers as shown
in Figure 3, B (grey area).

Note that the axis of the Check that "Installation - machine setup" has
film holder has flanges been executed correctly. Tip Read through the
that can be sharp. Risk of entire section titled "Operating the machine"
cutting. before you start.

345



| 4.3 SET FILM PRE-STRETCH

| |

|l 4.4 SET FILM TENSION (ONLY GL 215/GL 215 HS)

Use the gear control (see the figure on the left) directly above the roll
of film to set different degrees of férstrackningsgrader.

GL 205, GL205 HS GL 215, GL 215 HS

Gear 1= 1%
Gear 2= 25%
Gear 3= 45%
Gear 4= 65%
Gear 5= 90%
Gear 6= 135%
Gear 7= 170%
Gear 8= 210%

Gear 1= 30%
Gear 2= 60%
Gear 3= 80%
Gear 4= 110%
Gear 5= 145%
Gear 6= 200%
Gear 7= 250%
Gear 8= 300%

If you select a high gear, the film will be thinner on the pallet goods.
This means lower film cost, but it also requires a higher film quality
than a lower gear. Start with gear 6, for example, to see whether the
film holds. If it breaks, switch to a lower gear or a higher film quality.

According to the Cyklop philosophy:

100% pre-stretch=1 metre film on the roll will be 2 metres on the pallet.
200%: 1 metre will be 3 metres, 300%: 1 metre will be 4 metres,
and so forth. (The film tension value also makes a difference.)

The machine is equipped with a semi-automated, electronic
system for optimizing film tension between the aggregate and
the goods.

To use the machine in the best way with different film types
and goods the tension have to be set manually. If not, pro-
blems may occur with the output of film. Either the film roll may
eject the film intermittently and annoying sounds may occur or
that the good may be exposed to too high tension.

Adjust the tension by turning the potentiometer for film ten-
sion.

INCREASE Turn the potentiometer clockwise
REDUCE  Turn potentiometer counterclockwise

Remember that if too high film tesion is set, the film might
break.

Setting the film tension when wrapping fragile items:

1. Start film cycle

2. Reduce the film tension slowly until the film is ejected in-
termittently.

3. Increase by one unit on the scale

Setting up the film tension when wrapping non fragile items:

1. Start film cycle

2. Increase the film tension solwly until the film is close to
breaking, or that the goods will be wrapped too tight.

3. Turn down one unit on the scale.

The system allows for this adjustment, the best results both
economically and packaging technology.

35 EN

Example, settings Loose film tension | Tight film tension
Cast film 17-20 my -?T%- -?TQ-
{:H‘f{:ﬁ;.n 'r‘:~41.f-:".‘.—"'"'..f]
ek : oy _‘
10O¥ o
Ly | Ly |
N g, Ut
Wi et/ Wi et/
Blown film 20-25 my "//-—;'“ e .{;—‘—fﬁ‘ %,
.'::_‘H‘_:_.f:;_____.—l—_--"‘.'] lr‘:'-\.;':'-f-:'j;ﬂ
h_;---':_\ : Qf’\\x‘
A s =L
= )| L
N = N =




[l 4.5 ADJUSTMENT OF HEIGHT PHOTO CELL

0-0O should not need to be adjusted, the machine is set to max
height and min height.

06

It is recommended that the photoelectric cell is placed as high as
possible and that adjustment takes place with values under pallet
parameters (see "Display - Programme, pallet parameters").

The photoelectric cell (0) which normally stops the unit elevator at
the top edge of the pallet goods, can be adjusted vertically by first
undoing the knob (9) and then setting the new height.

The lower it sits, the higher the stop position of the elevator. The
upper edge of the film is normally approx. 2-5 cm above the pallet
goods.

Must not be adjusted too
high or too low so that the
elevator "collides" before the
sensor senses the lug.

Fixed elevator stop position up and down.

The upward and downward movement of the elevator is restricted by
the upper and lower stop lugs, both of which are adjustable on the
mast. The figure on the left shows the lower stop lug (©). Adjusting
this allows you to determine how far down the film is to cover the
pallet/goods. The upper stop button (@) can be lowered if you just
want to apply film to the lower part of the pallet, when photoelectric
cell adjustment is insufficient.

| 4.6 START THE MACHINE

Press the start button to start the film cycle.

When using programmes 1 and 3 for film application, the elevator stops in the upper position. To bring the elevator back
down to its starting position, press Start once again.

Do not stand too near the
rotary table with goods when
wrapping as poorly stacked
goods may fall down from the
pallet.

CAUTION!
When the pallet is touching the table,
it must not be pushed in any direction.
Damage to motor/gear box may occur.

36 EN



5. Care and daily maintenance

(Trained personnel only)

|HM 5.1 CLEANING

Always keep the area inside and around the machine clean and tidy. Get into the habit of checking over the machine at least once a
week, and clean if so required. Use a damp cloth with water and washing-up liquid.

ATTENTION !

The installation should be turned off be-
fore cleaning. Lock the master switch lo-
cated on the mast so that the installation
can't be turned on while cleaning is in
progress.

WARNING !

Ensure that electrical components are
not in contact with water or other Ii-
quids. When the machine is cleaned by
staff other than the operator, eg a clea-
ner, he or she must be given instructions

regarding cleaning of the machine

|l 5.2 SERVICE & MAINTENENCE

Within the warranty period, repairs may only
be performed under the supervision of a
technichian of the supplier.

Standard parts:
e Use preferably the same make as the original. If in dou-
bt, consult the supplier.

The quality of any replacement part must at least Original parts:

correspond to the one of the original part (compare speci- e Replacement parts must be ordered from the supplier.
fications). All parts can be ordered from the manufacturer.

As a precaution, it may be advisable to stock some spare WARNING !

parts to minimize downtime. Consult the manufacturer. See Deviations from the above rules can
"Recommended spare parts list” last in the spare parts sec- have consequences that endanger the
tion. safe operation of the installation and
the warranty period will be forfeited.
The manufacturer is not responsible for
events resulting from such deviations.

The installation consists mainly of standard parts (which
can be purchased on the open market), but also of ori-
ginal parts (which are available from the manufacturer).

To be checked

Tensioning of chain for driving of
board, standard machine.

SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

The power should be broken with the
power main switch during service or
maintenance. Also the main switch must
be locked to prevent unplanned actua-
tion.

Adjustment and/or lubrication

Make sure that the board is not under load and then take hold of the periphery | 3 months
of the board and feel whether there is any lateral free play.

Clean the chain and lubricate with oil.

Apply a lubricant spray
with a pipe. Avoid lubri- =
cating any parts other '
than the intended ones!

ELECTRICAL WORKS

Although the power switch is turned off
some electricity may remain in the
installation, eg in capacitors or in the
form of potential energy differences.
Therefore wait a few minutes before
work with electrical wiring can begin.

Range

(for the first
time, after 3

If there is more than 30 mm of free play, the chain must be adjusted by undo- | weeks)
ing all 4 nuts ®, and by tensioning using the two screws @® with associated
nuts ® so that the free play is brought to max 10 mm.

37 EN




To be checked Adjustment and/or lubrication Range
Tensioning of chain for driving of | The machine with a horseshoe board has two chains for board operation. The | 3 months
board, horseshoe machine. longer one (@) is self-adjusting, while the shorter one (©) should be checked. | (for the first
time, after 3
See above (for standard machine) how adjustment is to take place. weeks)
Apply a lubricant spray
with a pipe. Avoid lubri- ;"5
cating any parts other | ..,
than the intended ones!
To be checked Adjustment and/or lubrication Range
Chain tensioner of top plate (appli- | Undo the U-shaped profile from the front of the top plate mast and check the | 3 months
cable to machines with a top plate). | chain tension. The chain is tensioned by first undoing the nut (®), then undo- | (for the first
M ing or tightening the nut (®). Finish by tightening the nut (®). time, after 3
M ? weeks
%//9 Clean the chain and lubricate with oil. )
M Apply a lubricant spray
with a pipe. Avoid lubri- ;™
cating any parts other |-,
b .J than the intended ones!
To be checked Adjustment and/or lubrication Range
Mast and chain. Clean the chain ® and lubricate with oil. 3 months
Apply a lubricant spray
with a pipe. Avoid lubri- -
cating any parts other | .
than the intended ones!
To be checked Adjustment and/or lubrication
Compression pressure, etc. for top | The compression pressure on the top plate is preset to approx. 280 N. If the | 6 months
plate (applicable only if the ma- compression pressure increases, the shaft and bearings must be cleaned. Ad-
chine is fitted with a top plate). just sensors.
|
To be checked Adjustment and/or lubrication Range
Check the friction brake by pulling on the film at normal film speed and then | 3 months

Film roll brake

suddenly releasing the film. The roll of film should then stop after approx. 1/5
of a revolution.

Basic setting: Screw down the nut (9) until the spring washer (9) is fully
compressed. Then unscrew the nut (0) by % turn.

38 EN




6.

|l 6.1 STANDARD

Troubleshooting

Problem Action

If nothing works?

Check that the machine is powered up and that the switch is set to position "1". Try
holding down "Machine stop" for 3 s.

Then "reset" the machine. Run to starting position.

Check that the emergency stop is not depressed. If it is, turn the button to the right:
it should then pop out.

If the film breaks?

Correct the film and reattach the film to the pallet (not during operation), then press
"Start".

If the rotary board stops in the wrong
position?

Press Reset.

If the film is not applied right up to the
top of the goods?

Check the goods height sensor (see "Adjustment of height photoelectric cell" on page
12). Check the film application settings: read "Display - Pallet parameters" (password
required).

Elevator does not go down

The obstruction protection under the elevator may be activated. Check that there is
nothing under the elevator.

The board has jammed

Check the board pulse sensor (under a cover by the mast).

[MM 6.2 HORSESHOE (HS)

Problem Action

If nothing works?

Check that the machine is powered up and that the switch is set to position "1". Try
holding down "Machine stop" for 3 s.

Then "reset" the machine. Run to starting position.

Check that the emergency stop is not depressed. If it is, turn the button to the right:
it should then pop out.

If the film breaks?

Correct the film and reattach the film to the pallet (not during operation), then press
"Start".

If the rotary board stops in the wrong
position?

Press Reset. Check that the goods do not exceed the max pallet weight for the machine.
Check that driving wheels are not slipping. If they are, the wheels may be worn and
need to be replaced.

If the film is not applied right up to the
top of the goods?

Check the goods height sensor (see "Adjustment of height photoelectric cell" on page
38). Check the film application settings: read "Display - Pallet parameters" (password
required).

Elevator does not go down

The obstruction protection under the elevator may be activated. Check that there is
nothing under the elevator.

Machine does not start

The safety photoelectric cell at the board may be actuated.

- Check that the photoelectric cell is aligned with the reflector.

- Check that there is no dirt or any other foreign object between the photoelectric
cell and the reflector.

39 EN



7. Installation

[ 7.1 TRANSPORT

Transport

When transporting Cyklop film tensioning machines and acces-
sories, general preventive safety measures must be undertaken.
National rules and regulations must also be observed.

Individual parts and large components are carefully fixed during
delivery. When the machine is assembled or moved, great care
must be taken. Check that the lifting device is designed to take the
weight and does not pose a safety risk.

Only approved lifting devices with a lifting capacity greater than
the total weight of the machine, plus packaging, may be used.

Risk to life!

Standing or working under
any type of suspended load
may risk your life!

The film tensioning machine can also be moved using a crane or
overhead crane. In such cases, all accessories must be removed
first from the packaging pallet on which the film tensioning ma-
chine is standing (not applicable to fixed accessories).

Transport locks

Check carefully to ensure that all parts are included in the pack-
age and that they have not been damaged in transit. If the goods
have been damaged in transit, you must contact Cyklop AB or the
forwarding agent before doing anything else with the goods.

|l 7.2 MACHINE SETUP

Dimensions and weight
The delivery note with the goods includes details on the weight
and dimensions of the goods.

Packaging
The packing mat'e;rial is 100% recyclable, as indicated by the re-
cycling symbol (%&).

General rules

Unless stated otherwise, all parts must be transported in their
original packaging to the installation site. When unpacked, all parts
must be examined so that any transport damage can be found. If
the goods have been damaged in transit, the shipping agent must
be contacted immediately and unpacking must be stopped.

NOTE: Any damage to the goods must be noted on the
delivery note when the goods are received. There will be
no exceptions to this!

Transport

Cyklop film tensioning machines and their accessories are nor-
mally transported on an open packaging pallet, or the accessories
are transported on a separate pallet.

Risk of injury!

The centre of gravity of the machine may be
high, which increases the risk of the machine
tipping over. Check carefully where the centre
of gravity is so as to elimate the risk of tipping.

o DL
+

Transport the machine (as shown in the figure on the left) using a truck to an
appropriate location where there is plenty of space around the machine. Service
area: Minimum of 1 m around the machine is needed for service. The service
places of the machine must be reachable by approved person lift or similar, al-
ternatively, the customer takes responsibility that the machine’s service can be
performed. NOTE! This will then be determined at the time of procurement. On
the turn table side of the machine there is outtakes in the frame for forks.

Make sure that the floor is flat and clean before lowering the machine from the
truck.

Undo from the mast the brace (®) which binds the mast to the board.
To raise the mast, attach a lifting strap to the lifting eye (®) which is located
on the top of the mast, then raise the mast using a truck or other lifting gear.

Screw the mast to the mast foot (®) properly using the M8 screws supplied with
the machine. Remove the transport locks.

The mast must be fitted horizontally (use a spirit level). Remove the brace from
the board (®) and the transport screw for the elevator counterweight (@) for run-
ner (@) as well. All transport locks for removal are marked with red plastic bands.

If the machine is fitted with a top plate, check using a plumb (®) that the centre
of the rotary board is in the centre of the top plate.

The top plate barrier is longitudinally adjustable; undo the screws in the holder (®).
The barrier is adjustable laterally by shimming between the barrier and the holder.

Make sure that the mast is vertical and at
right angles to the board, while at the same
time tightening the screws. Remove the brace
and transport locks from the board and mast.

40



The machine must be bolted to the floor as follows: Undo the board panel.
Beneath this panel are 4 mounting holes (@) for bolting to the floor.

Bolt the machine down and refit the board panel. When bolting the machine to
the floor, the chain tension of the rotary board must be checked and adjusted if
SO required.

If the machine is fitted with a top plate, check using a plumb (9) that the centre
of the rotary board is in the centre of the top plate.

The top plate barrier is longitudinally adjustable; undo the screws in the holder (@).
The barrier is adjustable laterally by shimming between the barrier and the holder.

Fit the ramp (®©) in the appropriate direction. Five different angles are possible by
moving the fixing bolt at the edge of the table.

Adjust the two adjusting screws (00) in the holes on the ramp using an M20
Allen key so that the ramp remains stable against the floor and stands approx. 1-2
mm beneath board level.

Connect the machine to the mains. The plug must have a 16A fuse, or 32 A for
the single-phase version.

When connecting the power, the user must check the phase sequence to ensure
that the motors are rotating in the correct direction. If the motors are rotating in
the wrong direction, disconnect the machine and reverse the phases in the glove.
If a permanent power supply is installed, a main switch must be fitted at the con-
nection point.

The working area during wrapping (w) for the operator of the machine is indi-
cated by the dashed area.

|l 7.3 CASTING OF FLOOR PROTECTION RING

1. Make sure that the hole for the frame is at
least 200 mm deep.

2. Use preferably wooden beams to install the
frame according to the illustrations. Attach
the beams to the frame with cords/straps or
similar.

3. Measure the height of the table of the mach-
ine.

41



4. Cast the floor inside the frame. Be careful and make sure that
the same height as the earlier measured table height is reached
to ensure that the table will be in level with the surrounding
floor. If the levels differ to much unnecessary not only wear on
forklift wheels and table of the stretch wrapper will occur but
also strain on personnel that uses hand pallet trucks.

5. Remove the wooden beams after the casting has burnt.

6. Cast the surrounding area.

1 Transport the machine using a truck to an appropriate location
where there is plenty of space around the machine. Service area:
Minimum of 1 m around the machine is needed for service. The
service places of the machine must be reachable by approved
person lift or similar, alternatively, the customer takes responsibility
that the machine’s service can be performed. NOTE! This will then
be determined at the time of procurement. Raise the machine at the
wooden joist ().

2 Make sure that the floor is flat and clean before lowering the
machine from the truck.

3 Undo from the mast the brace (9) which binds the mast
to the chassis. To raise the mast, attach a lifting strap to
the lifting eye (9) which is located on the top of the mast,
then raise the mast using a truck or other lifting gear

4 Screw the mast to the mast foot (9) properly using the M8 screws
supplied with the machine.

5 The mast must be fitted horizontally (use a spirit level). Remove the
brace from the board (9).

6 If the machine is fitted with a top plate, see section 7.2, paragraph 7.

7 Fit the ramp (@) in the appropriate direction. Three different an-
gles are possible by moving the fixing bolt at the edge of the board.
Contact Cyklop for assembly in a different location or moving to
another location.

8 Connect the machine to the mains. The plug must have a 16A fuse,
or 32 A for the single-phase version. When connecting the power,
the user must check the phase sequence to ensure that the motors
are rotating in the correct direction. If the motors are rotating in the
wrong direction, disconnect the machine and reverse the phases in
the glove. If a permanent power supply is installed, a main switch
must be fitted at the connection point.

9 The working area during wrapping(@) for the operator of the ma-
chine is indicated by the dashed area.

42



8. Technical data

[ME 8.1GL 205 / GL 215 STANDARD

EX classification

Machine Capacity Max 25 pallets/hour (depending on goods type)
Rotary board speed Max 12 rpm
Elevator speed Max 0.6 m/sec
Noise level <70 dB (A) (cast film, 9 rpm)
Temperature range +5 to +35°C, for use in a dry, tempered area
Electricity Connection 3-phase - 400V + N + PE, 50 Hz
3-phase - 230 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (optional)
1-phase - 240 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (optional)
Output 1.3 kW
Safety norm IP54

Not approved for ATEX classified areas

Pallet goods

Min size (length x width)
Max size (length x width)
Lowest height, inc. pallet
Max height, inc. pallet

Max weight

0.8x0.6m
1.2x1.2mor1.4x1.0m

>500 mm (depending on goods type)
2200 mm (optional up to 2600 mm)
Max 1200 kg

Stretch film

Diameter, core

Outer diameter, max

Film width, max
Film thickness

76.4 mm +-
250 mm
500 mm

12-25 my

A
Dimensions (mm) A B C D E F G H I ] K L
Standard 2670 | 1675 | 1020 { 2200 | 50 | 750 | 60 | 700 [ 2770 | 550 | 1000 | 1500
Optional 2995 | 2000 2600 3170 | 550 1500

43



[N 8.2 GL 205 HS / GL 215 HS

Machine Capacity Max 25 pallets/hour (depending on goods type)

Rotary board speed Max 12 rpm

Elevator speed Max 0.6 m/sec

Noise level <70 dB (A) (cast film, 9 rpm)

Temperature range +5 to +35°C, for use in a dry, tempered area
Electricity Connection 3-phase - 400 V + N + PE, 50 Hz

3-phase - 230 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (optional)
1-phase - 240 V + N + PE, 50 Hz (optional)

Output 1.3 kW

Safety norm IP54

EX classification Not approved for ATEX classified areas
Pallet goods | Min size (length x width) 04x0.6m

Max size (length x width) 1.2x1.2mor14x1.0m

Lowest height, inc. pallet >500 mm (depending on goods type)

Max height, inc. pallet 2200 mm (optional up to 2600 mm)

Max weight Max 1500 kg (optional 2000 kg)
Stretch film | Diameter, core 76.4 mm +-

Outer diameter, max 250 mm

Film width, max 500 mm

Film thickness 12-25 my

=
[

Dim (mm) | A B

Standard 85 | 2540

2675 | @1650 | 440 | 990 | 625

Optional 2995

44 &V




9. Reservdelar, standard maskin / Spare parts, standard machine

Under kapitel 9 till 13 &dr reservdelarna listade.

Reservdelslistan ar gemensam for alla GL 205 och
GL 215 modeller samt deras optioner. Om reservdel
behdver bestdllas var noga med att lasa ritning
samt lista sd att del till ratt maskinmodell bestélls.
Eldetaljer s3 som sensorer, fotoceller samt motorer &r lis-
tade i dessa ritningar. I 6vrigt finns alla eldetaljer under
kapitel 14.

Granssnitten i ritningarna ar valda for att uppna
béast funktion samt driftsiakerhet.

Exempel:
Artikel nummer “260006 - Pre-stretch roller” saljs en-
dast som en komplett del. Vaxelnav kan ej att képas
separat.

Artikel nummer “"213018 - Wheel for turntable assy.” Hjul
samt lager &r formonterade fran fabrik till en enhet. Hjul
eller lager kan ej kdpas separat. Ar hjul eller lager s&
slitna att de beh6ver bytas krdvs att bade lager och hjul
byts for att bibehdlla driftsdkerheten.

Rekommenderad reservdelslista.

Alla reservdelar finns normalt p& vart huvudlager
for leverans samma dag. Ibland kan dock leverans-
forseningar uppstd utom var kontroll. Se kapitel 13
for forslag pd reservdelar Cyklop anser bor lager-
hdllas av Er som slutkund for att minimera risken for
driftsstopp.

4 5 SE+EN

The spare parts are listed in sections 9 to 13.

The list of spare parts is the same for all GL 205 and
GL 215 models plus their options. If spare parts need
to be ordered, take care to read the drawing and
the list to ensure that you order parts for the correct
machine model. Electrical parts such as sensors,
photoelectric cells and motors are listed in these drawings.
Otherwise, all electrical parts can be found in section 14.

The interfaces in the drawings have been selected
to achieve the best function and reliability.

Example:

Article number "260006 - Pre-stretch roller" is sold only
as a complete unit. Gear hubs cannot be purchased sepa-
rately.

Article number "213018 - Wheel for turntable assy." Wheels
and bearings are prefitted at the factory to form a single
unit. Wheels and bearings cannot be purchased separately.
If wheels or bearings are so worn that they need to be
replaced, it is necessary for both the bearings and the
wheels to be replaced so as to ensure ongoing reliability.

Recommended list of spare parts.

All spare parts are normally available at our main ware-
house for same day delivery. However, sometimes deliver-
ies may be delayed for reasons beyond our control. See
section 13 for suggestions for spare parts which Cyklop
reckons you should keep in stock in order to minimize the
risk of downtime.




Spare parts, standard machine

GL 205 / GL 215 STD (9 1675mm, h=2200mm)

/ J} — e

1 210118 BOTTUM UNIT 1675 1
2 210127 MAST 2200 1
3 210259 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL205 1

210260 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL216 1
4 210147 EL COMPLETE GL205/215 1
5 312108 TOPPANEL 1
6 312109 SIDEPANEL FRONT 1
7 312110 SIDEPANEL BACK 1
8 460666 SCREW 14 MRT-TT M5X16 fzb
9 460684 CLIPS 12 M5
10 210145 TRANSPORT SAFEGUARD 1
11 460029 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M10X20
12 460017 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M8X16
13 460181 NUT 2 M6M M8

46 SE+EN



210118 - BOTTOM UNIT ASSY. 21675mm

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210120 BOTTOM UNIT FRAME 1
2 210119 CHAIN WHEEL COMPLETE 1
3 312012 TURNTABLE 1
4 460175 SCREW 4 MF6S M10X30 fzb
5 210160 WHEEL COMPLETE 12
6 900074 SENSOR 1
7 400720 STRAP 2
8 400120 WORM GEAR 1 FRT 50 1:28
9 400309 AC-MOTOR 1 IEC80, 4A , 0,55 kW
10 312174 SHAFT WORMGEAR 1
11 460540 WASHER 1 SRKB-fzb 9X35X3
12 460018 SCREW 1 M6S M8X20 fzb
13 312078 CHAINWHEEL 1
14 460258 STOPSCREW 2 Msk6ss M8x8
15 312077 TENSIONPLATE 1
16 460017 SCREW 4 M6S M8X16 fzb
17 460068 SCREW 2 M6S M8X60 fzb
18 460181 NUT 2 M6M M8-fzb
19 400723 CHAIN 1 ISO 08-B, 287-lankar=3645mm
20 400350 LOCKING LINK 1 ISO 08-B
21 312175 DISTANCE 1
22 460580 KEY 1 RK8x7x56
23 460581 KEY 1 RK8x7x25
24 312156 DISTANCE FOR CHAIN 2
25 312125 CHAIN SUPPORT 2
26 312054 SHAFT FOR RAMP 1
27 460201 WASHER 6 BRB 8,4 FZB
28 460305 WASHER 2 SRKB 9x28x2 FZB
29 400732 RUBBERCLIP 1 14mm
30 460094 SCREW 1 M6S M6x12 FZB
31 460200 WASHER 1 BRB 6,4 FZB
32 751038 POWER SUPPLY CABLE 1
33 460732 WASHER 2 DIN 6798 AZ 19mm

47 SE+EN




213019 - GL 205 MAST UNIT ASSY.
213024 - GL 215 MAST UNIT ASSY.

1 210127 MAST COMPLETE GL 205 1
210127-1 MAST COMPLETE GL 215 1

2 210147 EL COMPLETE 1
3 210185 MAIN SWITCH .ASSY 1
4 210259 AGGREGATE 205 ASSY 1
210260 AGGREGATE 215 ASSY 1

4 8 SE+EN



210185 - MAIN SWITCH ASSY.

1 312273 PLATE FOR MAIN SWITCH 1
2 400720 STRAP 4
3 460181 NUT M6M 8 2
4 460238 SCREW MC6S M4x14 4
5 460274 MC6LS M8x14 2
6 751038 POWER SYPPLY CABLE 1
7 751072 CABLE FOR MAIN SWITCH 1
8 900193 MAINSWITCH 1
9 900195 CONDUIT ENTRY 20MM 2
10 900233 CLIP FOR CABLE TIE 4

4 9 .SE+EN



210127 - MAST COMPLETE GL 205
210127/1 - MAST COMPLETE GL 215

50 SE+EN




210127 - MAST COMPLETE GL 205
210127/1 - MAST COMPLETE GL 215

1 210123 MAST TRANSMISSION LOWER 1
2 210162 CARRIAGE COMPLETE 1
3 210229 MAST TRANSMISSION UPPER 1
4 312063 SUPPORT 1
5 312064 COVERPLATE 2
6 312065 SHAFT 1
7 312066 BARNUT 6
8 312067 LIMIT POSITION UNIT 2
9 312069 MAST PROFILE 1
10 312071 CABLEBRACKET 1
11 312315 STRETCHING DEVICE 1
12 400350 LOCKING LINK RS08B 2
x13 400352 RUBBER CLIP 8MM 1 NOT USED IN GL 205
14 400372 RUBBER CLIP 6MM 3
15 400395 STRAP 6
16 400744 ROLLER CHAIN RS 08B 1
17 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 8
18 460018 M6S M8x20 7
19 460019 SCREW M6S 8x30 1
20 460094 SCREW MC6S M6x12 4
21 460180 NUT M6M M6 4
22 460181 NUT M6M 8 38
23 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 15
24 460412 RETANINGRING SGA 12 2
25 460543 STOPSCREW 8
26 460665 SCREW MRT-M5x8 2
27 460671 SCREW SK6SS - M5 x 5 2
x28 751060 SPIRAL CABLE MOTOR 1 NOT USED IN GL 205
29 751062 CABLE FOR MAST MOTOR 1
30 751064 SPIRALCABLE TERMINALCONT BOX 1

* OBS! ANVANDS EJ I GL 205
* ATTENTION! NOT USED IN GL 205

5 1 SE+EN



210162 - CARRIAGE ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210220 CARRIAGE DEL MONT 1
2 312126 WHEEL 4
3 312133 CABLEBRACKET 2
4 312355 WHEEL NUT FOR CARRIAGE 4
5 460666 SCREW MRT -TT M5x16 2
6 460695 STOPSCREW MSK6SS M4x4 16

5 2 SE+EN



210229 - MAST TRANSMISSION, UPPER

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 312055 CHAINWEEL 1
2 312060 MOUNTINGHAT 1
3 312372 DISTANCE 1
4 312373 DISTANCE 1
5 312374 SHAFT 1
6 400328 FLANGEBEARING SLFL20-A 2
7 460191 LOCKING NUT M8 4
8 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 4
9 460214 M6S M8x25 4
10 460254 MSK6SS 6x10 2
11 460608 PARALLEL KEY RK6x6x25 1

5’ 3 SE+EN



210123 - MAST TRANSMISSION, LOWER

54 SE+EN




210123 - MAST TRANSMISSION, LOWER

1 312055 CHAINWEEL 1

2 312058 MOUNTING BRACKET 1

3 312288 SHAFT 1

4 400325 ELECTRIC MOTOR 1 IEC 714B 1400 RPM 0,37 KW
5 400537 WORMGEAR 1 FRT 50 1:70
6 400629 SIGN M2 1

7 400727 BEARING UCFC 1

8 460018 M6S M8x20 1

9 460024 SCREW M6S M8x60 4

10 460191 LOCKING NUT M8 4

11 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 4

12 460243 WASHER BRB 8,4x21x4 DIN7349 4

13 460254 MSK6SS 6x10 2

14 460540 WASHER SRKBIX35x3 1

15 460580 KEY RK 8X7x56 1

16 460700 KEY 1

5 5 SE+EN




210259 - GL 205 AGGREGATE ASSY.

| :‘('hi “

5 6 SE+EN



210259 - GL 205 AGGREGATE ASSY.

1 200422 SPEED SHIFT ASSY. i
2 210135 PROTECTIVE PLATE ASSY. 1
3 210213 LIMITSWITCH COMPLETE 1
4 210223 PHOTOCELL HIGHT ASSY. 1
5 210226 BOBBINHOLDER ASSY. 1
6 210262 CLUTCH ROLLER 1
7 260006 PRESTRECH ROLLER 1
8 301587 FRAME 1
9 310208 HOLDER PLATE 1
10 312050 HOLDER PLATE 1
11 312097 DISTANCE SHAFT 2
12 312106 COVER FOR PRESTRECH UNIT 1
13 312164 PLASTIC BEARING 2
14 312456 Gear Wheel z=49 1
15 400328 BEARING SLFL 20 1
16 400497 CLIP FOR CABLE TIE 2
17 400872 COVERPLUG 1
18 460015 SCREW M6S M8x12 6
19 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 8
20 460077 SCREW MC6S - M4 x 25 2
21 460080 SCREW MC6S 5x12 1
22 460084 SCREW MC6S M5x30 1
23 460102 SCREW MC6S - M6 x 40 2
24 460179 NUT M5 1
25 460180 NUT M6M M6 2
26 460182 NUT M6M4 2
27 460491 POP RIVERT 2
28 460541 WASHER NB 7X19X1,5 2
29 460589 WASHER BRB 4,3 6
30 460684 CLIPS M5 5
31 460685 SCREW MRT-M3x10 2
32 460737 FRP 4x4 3
33 900148 SECURITY SWITCH 1
34 900150 TERMINAL CLAMP 1

57 SE+EN




210260 - GL 215 AGGREGATE ASSY.

5 8 SE+EN




210260 - GL 215 AGGREGATE ASSY.

1 200395 INDICATING ROLLER 1
2 200422 SPEED SHIFT ASSY. 1
3 210135 PROTECTIVE PLATE ASSY. 1
4 210213 LIMITSWITCH COMPLETE 1
5 210223 PHOTOCELL HIGHT ASSY. 1
6 210225 ELECTRICAL BOX COMPLETE 1
7 210226 BOBBINHOLDER ASSY. 1
8 210227 ELECTRICAL MOTOR COMPLETE 1
9 210261 CLUTCH ROLLER 1
10 260006 PRESTRECH ROLLER 1
11 301587 FRAME 1
12 310208 HOLDER PLATE 1
13 312050 HOLDER PLATE 1
14 312097 DISTANCE SHAFT 2
15 312106 COVER FOR PRESTRECH UNIT 1
16 312164 PLASTIC BEARING 2
17 312458 Gear wheel z=42 1
18 400326 TRANSPORT ROLLER 1
19 400328 BEARING SLFL 20 1
20 400497 CLIP FOR CABLE TIE 3
21 400872 COVERPLUG 1
22 460015 SCREW M6S M8x12 6
23 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 8
24 460077 SCREW MC6S - M4 x 25 2
25 460080 SCREW MC6S 5x12 1
26 460084 SCREW MC6S M5x30 1
27 460102 SCREW MC6S - M6 x 40 2
28 460179 NUT M5 1
29 460180 NUT M6M M6 2
30 460182 NUT M6M4 2
31 460423 RETANING RING 1
32 460491 POP RIVERT 3
33 460541 WASHER NB 7X19X1,5 2
34 460589 WASHER BRB 4,3 4
35 460684 CLIPS M5 5
36 460685 SCREW MRT-M3x10 2
37 460737 FRP 4x4 3
38 400734 BELT 1
39 751061 CABLE FOR FILM MOTOR 1
40 751065 CONTROLCABLE 1
41 900148 SECURITY SWITCH 1
42 900150 TERMINAL CLAMP 1

5 9 SE+EN




200395 - INDICATING ROLLER

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 301572 GUIDE FOR DANCING ROLLER 1
2 301573 SENSOR HOLDER 1
3 301595 DISTANCE 1
4 301596 TUBE @8mm |=40 1
5 312094 5 SHAFT 1
6 400269 SCREW FOR SPRING FF M6x25 1
7 400326 TRANSPORT ROLLER 1
8 400920 FLANGE BEARING 1
9 460019 SCREW M6S 8x30 1
10 460081 SCREW MC6S 5x16 6
11 460087 MC6S M5x50 1
12 460179 NUT M5 1
13 460181 NUT MéM 8 1
14 460199 WASHER BRB 5.3 4
15 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 1
16 460334 WASHER PS 18x25x1 2
17 460574 WASHER NB 8x22x1,5 1
18 900074 SENSOR 1

60 SE+EN




210261 - CLUTCH ROLLER

POS. [PART NO| REV. DESCRIPTION Q. NOTICE.
1 260007 CLUTCH ROLLER 1
2 |310106 DISTANCE 1
3 [312415 DISTANCE RING 1
4 1312459 (1 Gear Wheel z=81 1
5 |400327 ELECTROMAGNETIC CLUTCH 1
6 |400328 FLANGEBEARING SLFL20-A 2
7 |400329 BEARING 1
8 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 1
9 [460288 WASHER FBB 8,1 1
10 (460315 WASHER PS-18x24x0,5 1
11 |460552 SCREW ML6S M4x12 3
12 (460609 SHAFT KEY 1
20 (460574 WASHER NB 8x22x1,5 1
21 |460323 WASHER PS 17X24X0,2 2

260006 - PRE-STRETCH ROLLER

6 1 SE+EN




210213 - LIMITSWITCH ASSY.

A
(i

" g
J
, .
|
J AL

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 312356 HOLDER FOR LIMIT SWITCH 1
2 460083 SCREW MC6S M5x25 4
3 460286 WASHER FBB-B A5 2
4 460714 MC6LS M5x12 2
5 751082 Cable for limit protection switch 1
6 900525 CONDUIT ENTRY 16MM 2
7 900674 LIMIT SWITCH 2

6 2 SE+EN




210135 - PROTECTIVE PLATE ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 312093 PROTECTION PLATE 1

2 312094 6 SHAFT 1

3 312095 PROTECTIONPROFILE 1

4 400326 TRANSPORT ROLLER 1

5 460169 SCREW MF6S 8x16 1

6 460423 RETANING RING 1

6 3 SE+EN



210147 - ELECTRICAL COMPLETE

64 SE+EN




210147 - ELECTRICAL COMPLETE

1 312080 CONTROL PANEL BOX 1 SPECIFY GL 205 or GL 215 WHEN ORDERING
2 312082 PIPE 1
3 312150 EL FRAME 1
4 312192 ELECTRICAL BOX 1
5 400340 HANDLE 1
6 460008 SCREW M6S M6x25 2
7 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 6
8 460081 SCREW MC6S 5x16 4
9 460094 SCREW MC6S M6x12 4
10 460179 NUT M5 4
11 460190 LOCKING NUT M6 2
12 460199 WASHER BRB 5.3 8
13 460200 WASHER BRB 6,4 4
14 460534 WASHER SKRRB 7x22x1,5 2
15 460622 MC6LS M8x12 1
16 460683 SCREW MRT-TT M5x12 6
17 900190 FREQUENCY CONVERTER 1
18 900191 FUNKTION MODULE 1
19 900240 NUT M16 1
20 900525 CONDUIT ENTRY 16MM 1
21 900526 CONDUIT ENTRY 20MM 1
22 900534 CONDUIT ENTRY 20MM 1
23 900538 NUT SM-PE M20 1
24 900541 NUT M20 GMP-GP-GL-M20 1

6 5 SE+EN




10. Reservdelar, hastsko maskin (HS) / Spare parts, horse shoe (HS)

HORSE SHOE TABLE

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE

1 213014 BOTTOM UNIT ASSY. 1
2 213019 GL 205 MAST UNIT ASSY 1

213026 GL 215 MAST UNIT ASSY 1
3 213028 ELECTRICAL KIT GL 205/215 HS 1
4 312108 TOP COVER 1
5 312109 SIDE PANEL FRONT 1
6 312110 SIDE PANEL BACK 1

66 SE+EN




213014 - BOTTOM UNIT ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 213011 DRIVE UNIT ASSY. 1
2 213012 TURNTABLE UNIT ASSY 1
3 313072 COVER PLATE 1
4 313082 BRACKET FOR PROTECTION 1
5 313083 CORNER FOR PROTECTION 1
6 313084 REFLEX PROTECTION 1
7 313085 POHOTOCELL COVER 1
8 460211 K6S M6x16 7
9 460235 SCREW MF6S M12x20.ipt 4

67 SE+EN



213022 - PHOTOCELL COVER ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE

2 320911 SENSOR HOLDER

—
4 460119 SCREW MC6S M8x70

—
6 900677 CABLE M12 5m

6 8‘ +EN



213023 - REFLEX COVER ASSY.

2 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 2

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE

4 460602 SCREW MC6S M8x14 2

o
6 +EN
\ A S



213012 - TURN TABLE UNIT ASSY.

1 213013 TURNTABLE 1650MM 1
2 313050 LOWER PLATE 1
3 313052 SIDEP ROTECTION 2
4 313053 FEEDING RAMP 1
5 313081 BRACKET FOR SIDE PROTECTION 1
6 400418 BEARING 6206 1
7 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 4
8 460235 SCREW MF6S M12x20.ipt 12
9 460625 SCREW MC6S M8x10 4
10 213018 WHEEL FOR TURNTABLE ASSY. 18
11 313051 HORSE SHOE TABLE 1

70 SE+EN




213011 - DRIVE UNIT ASSY.

1 213015 CHAIN WHEEL DUPLEX 1
2 213016 TENSION ARM 2
3 213017 CHAIN TENSIONER 2 ASSY. 1
4 213020 MOTOR COMPLETE 1
5 213021 CHAIN TENSIONER 1
6 313070 DRIVE UNIT 1
7 400729 VP pipe 16mm 1 =530 mm
8 400350 LOCKING LINK RS08B 2
9 400948 SPRING 1
10 400949 SPRING 1
11 400951 ROLLER CHAIN RS 08B 57 LINK 1
12 400952 ROLLER CHAIN RS 08B 183 LINK 1
13 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 4
14 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 4
15 460294 WASHER PS-17X24X1 2
16 460423 RETANINGRING 1

71 .SE+EN



213015 - CHAIN WHEEL DUPLEX

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 313041 CHAIN WHEEL DUPLEX 1
2 400928 BEARING 6002-2RS 2

7 2 SE+EN



213016 - TENSION ARM

1 313025 DRIVE WHEEL SHORT ARM 1
2 313030 DRIVE WHEEL 1
3 400693 SLIDE BEARING 2
4 400950 CHAIN WHEEL 1
5 460443 RETANING RING SGA16 1

73 SE+EN



213017 - CHAIN TENSIONER 2 ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 313032 TENISION ARM 1
2 400693 SLIDE BEARING 2
3 400950 CHAIN WHEEL 1
4 460115 SCREW MC6S M8X45 1
5 460181 NUT MéM 8 1
6 460443 RETANING RING SGA16 1

74 SE+EN



213018 - WHEEL FOR TURN TABLE ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 313073 DISTANCE 3 1
2 313074 DISTANCE 2 2
3 313075 DISTANCE 1 1
4 313078 WHEEL 2
5 460687 SCREW M6S M12x75 1
6 460203 WASHER BRB. 13 2
7 460193 LOCKINGNUT M12 1

75 SE+EN



213020 - MOTOR ASSY.

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 313076 TENSION BRACKET 1
2 313079 SHAFT 1
3 313080 SPROCKET 1
4 400325 ELECTRIC MOTOR 1
5 400529 SHAFT KEY 1
6 400951 WORMGEAR 1
7 400953 SHAFT KEY 1
8 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 2
9 460181 NUT MéM 8 2
10 460200 WASHER BRB 6,4 4
11 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 2
12 460254 MSK6SS 6x10 1
13 460255 STOPSCREW MSK6SS M6x16 1
14 460305 WASHER SRKB9x28x3 4
15 460318 SCREW M6S Méx14 4
16 460764 SCREW M8x80 2
17 751059 CABLE FOR TURNTABLE MOTOR 1
18 900526 CONDUIT ENTRY 20MM 1

76 SE+EN




213021 - CHAIN TENSIONER

i 313033 CHAIN TENSIONER i
2 3130333 SHAFT 1
3 313077 CHAIN GUIDE 1
4 400693 SLIDE BEARING 2
5 460163 SCREW MF6S 6x12 2

77 SE+EN



11. Optioner & tillbehor / Options & accessories

Maskinen kan utrustas med en eller flera tillval direkt fran fabrik.
Flertalet av extrautrustningen kan dven eftermonteras. Ramper
och ingjutningsringar kan inte kombineras. Det har avsnittet om-

fattar reservdelar for alla tillval.

/ ~

*Ramp
*Access ramp

Ramp anvands nar man vill kunna kdéra upp
godset pd maskinen med t ex handstaplare.
Finns i flera versioner.

Ramp is used to for an easy access of the
turn table on the machine with a pallet
stacker. Available in several versions.

The machine may be fitted with one or more optional extras directly
at the factory. Most optional extras can also be retrofitted. Ramps
and casting rings cannot be combined. This section includes spare

parts for all optional extras.

~

/ *Ingjutningsring
*Floor protection ring

N

Anvands for att forstarka betongkanten vid
nedgjutning av maskinen. Forhindrar att
truckar orsakar skada pd& golvkanten samt
maskinen.

When casting the machine into concrete the
ring reinforces the concrete edge. Prevents
trucks causing damage to the floor edge and

N J

Qe machine. j

f . N\
*Thopsndrningsrulle
*String roller

Stringrollern a@r en option som lagger botten
varv likt ett elastiskt snére. Detta medfor att
godset binds hardare vid pallen.

The string roller is an option which places
the bottom wrap to resemble an elastic band.
This ensures that the goods are bound more

(ightly to the pallet. j

/ *Filmhallare
*Holder for film

o

Ger mdjlighet att fasta strackfilmen vid
bordet istallet for godset innan filmning
péborjas.

Allows the stretch film to be attached to the
board instead of the goods before film ap-
plication commences.

N J

/ Knapp skydd
Button cover

o

Forhindrar att utvalda reglage/knappar and-
ras. Knappskyddet maste tas bort innan reg-
lagen kan justeras.

Prevents selected controls / buttons are chan-
ged. The button cover must be removed be-
fore the controls can be adjusted.

N J

[ e )\
Férlangd mast
Extended mast

~

For filmning av hégt gods. Finns i tvd standard
langder. For gods upp till 2600 mm samt for
gods upp till 3000 mm.

For the filming of the high pallets goods.
Available in two standard lengths. For goods
up to 2600 mm, and for goods up to 3000

mm. j

/ ™~
Topplatta, rund
Top plate, round

~

En skumgummiférsedd platta sankes ner mot
godset for att oka stabiliteten pd godset.
Rund topplatta fungerar bra for
osymmetriska pallaster. Storlek: @700 mm

A foam rubber pad fitted topplate lowered
against the goods in order to increase the
stability of the cargo. Round top plate works

~
40pplatta,rektangulér
Top plate, rectangular

\

En skumgummi forsedd platta sankes ner
mot godset for att oka stabiliteten pd godset.
Rektangular topplatta fungerar bast med EUR-
pallar. Storlek: 600x1000 mm

A foam rubber pad fitted topplate lowered
against the goods in order to increase the sta-
bility of the cargo. Rect. top plate works best

best with asymmetric pallet loads. Dimension:
\@700 mm

with EUR-pallets. Dimension: 600x1000 mm

~

N
4 ™

*Twinpack
*Twinpack

Maskin utan mandéverpulpet. Anvands i kom-
bination med bandare och separat styrskdp
med mandver reglage.

Machine without control panel. Used in com-
bination with hooper and a separate control
panel with controls.

N J

/

*Tandem
*Tandem

En mast som betjanar tvd bord. Okar kapaci-
teten avsevart dad pall kan stallas ena bordet
samtidigt d& pall filmas pd andra bordet.

A mast which serves two boards. Considerably
increases capacity as one pallet can be placed
on one board while another pallet is having

Y e
*Chassi 2000kg
*Chassi 2000kg

Maskinen klarar filma gods upp till 2000 kg.

The machine is capable of applying film to
goods of up to 2000 kg.

film applied on the other.

N J

.
( *Bord ©2000 mm
*Table 2000 mm

@2000. For
pallar an std. std @1675 mm. Anvands med
fordel med option: Chassi forlangt 500 mm.

Storre bordsdiameter storre

Larger board diameter 2000. For pallets
larger than std. Std @1675 mm. Ideally used
with option: Chassis extended 500 mm.

N

J

~
/ *Chassi forlangt )\
*Chassis extended

Forlanger chassiet mellan mast och bord med
500 mm for att storre pallar skall kunna fil-
mas. Kan endast anvandas med option “ Bord
@2000 mm”.

Extends the chassis between the mast and
table with 500 mm. With this option larger
pallets can be wrapped. Only for use with the

@tion: “Table 32000 mm” j

~
/*Bord @2400 mm
*Table 2400 mm

~

Storre bordsdiameter @2400.
For storre pallar an std. std @1675 mm.

Larger board diameter @2400.
For pallets larger than std. Std @1675 mm

N J

*) KAN EJ ANVANDAS MED HS./ NOT FOR USE WITH HS.

78 SE+EN



12. Reservdelar, optioner/ Spare parts, options

|l 12.1 OPTION - LANGMAST / OPTION - EXTENDED MAST

213026 - LONG MAST UNIT ASSY.

®
1 210147 EL COMPLETE 1
2 210164 MAST COMPLETE GL 205 1
210164-1 MAST COMPLETE GL 215 1
3 210185 MAIN SWITCH .ASSY 1
4 210259 AGGREGATE 205 ASSY 1
4 210260 AGGREGATE 215 ASSY 1

79 SE+EN



210164 - LONG MAST COMPLETE GL 205
210164-1 - LONG MAST COMPLETE GL 215

80 SE+EN




210164 - LONG MAST COMPLETE GL 205
210164-1 - LONG MAST COMPLETE GL 215

1 210123 MAST TRANSMISSION LOWER 1
2 210162 CARRIAGE COMPLETE 1
3 210229 MAST TRANSMISSION UPPER 1
4 312063 SUPPORT 1
5 312065 SHAFT 1
6 312066 BARNUT 6
7 312067 LIMIT POSITION UNIT 2
8 312071 CABLEBRACKET 1
9 312214 MAST PROFILE 1
10 312215 COVERPLATE 2
11 312315 STRETCHING DEVICE 1
12 400350 LOCKING LINK RS08B 2
13 400352 RUBBER CLIP 8MM 1
* 14 400372 RUBBER CLIP 6MM 3
15 400395 STRAP 6
16 400748 ROLLER CHAIN RS 08B 1
17 460017 SCREW M6S M8x16 8
18 460018 M6S M8x20 7
19 460019 SCREW M6S 8x30 1
20 460094 SCREW MC6S M6x12 4
21 460180 NUT M6M M6 4
22 460181 NUT M6M 8 38
23 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 15
24 460412 RETANINGRING SGA 12 2
25 460543 STOPSCREW 8
26 460665 SCREW MRT-M5x8 2
27 460671 SCREW SK6SS - M5 X 5 2
x 28 751060 SPIRAL CABLE POWER MOTOR 1
29 751062 CABLE FOR MAST MOTOR 1
30 751064 SPIRALCABLE TERMINALCONT BOX 1

* OBS! ANVANDS EJ I GL 205
* ATTENTION! NOT USED IN GL 205

8 1 SE+EN




|l 12.2 OPTION - RUND TOPPLATTA / OPTION - ROUND TOP PLATE

210200 - ROUND TOP PLATE 3700mm

—(E®
| 29
¢+ e i 1

T
b “E
. b
i
000,
-~

i

@t
000 |

22 271) 28 [ 29

%I

2 ) 20

14 L 15

8 2 SE+EN




1 210153 TRANSMISSON UPPER 1

2 312198 PLATE NUT 2

3 460017 SCREW 4 M6S M8x16

4 460201 WASHER 7 BRB 8,4

5 460181 NUT 4 M6M M8 FZB

6 312225 COVER 1

7 460564 SCREW 2 KS4x8

8 460589 WASHER 2 BRB 4,3

9 312200 MASTPROFILE 1 L=2005 MM

9% 312216 MASTPROFILE 1 L=2405 MM

10 210152 TRANSMISSON LOWER 1

11 210198 TOPPLATE BAR COMPLETE 1

12 312206 LIMIT SWITCH POSITION UNIT 2

13 460017 SCREW 2 M6S M8x16

14 460108 SCREW 6 MC6S M8x16

15 460201 WASHER 6 BRB 8,4

16 210165 CARRIAGE COMPLETE 1

17 400729 PIPE 2 VP16 MM L=4M

18 400728 CLIP 20 TYB 25M 185

19 460553 SCREW 5 MLC6S M8x18

20% 400747 ROLLER CHAIN 1 RS 08B-1L=4050, 319 LINK
20% 400483 ROLLER CHAIN 1 RS 08B-1L=4850, 381 LINK
21 400350 LOCKING LINK 2 24/RS08B-1

22 751067 CABLE 1 SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING
23 312199 DISTANCE 2

24 312226 BARNUT 4

25 460169 SCREW 4 MF6S M8x16

26 751068 CABLE FOR MOTOR 1 SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING
27 900163 CONNECTION HOUSE 1 171029 MILTRONIC

28 900165 CONNECTION 1 171501 MILTRONIC

29 900265 CONDUIT ENTRY 1 PG 11

210200 - ROUND TOP PLATE 9700mm

* Markerade positioner galler topplatta med option: férlangd mast.
* Marked positions is for top plate with the option: extended mast.

8 3 SE+EN




5%

oo

210198 - TOP PLATE BAR COMPLETE

S

XK

<

<
0

<

84 SE+EN




210198 - TOP PLATE BAR COMPLETE

1 312207 BRACKET 1

2 460595 NUT 2 ML6M M8

3 460201 WASHER 8 BRB 8,4

4 460602 SCREW 8 MC6S M8x14

5 310022 BAR PROFILE 1 L=1355MM

6 312339 FOAM RUBBER 1 D=700 MM

7 312337 TOPPLATE 1

8 210197 CARDAN JOINT COMPLETE 1

9 400508 SPRING 1 SF-TF3x25x50

10 300710 DISTANCE RING 1 BRB4,3

11 400170 THRUST BALL BEARING 1 NO. 511 05

12 460620 SHAFT NUT 1 GUK1

13 460571 WASHER 1 15x1x1

14 400349 FLANGE BEARING 2 BM2212 F33 FB

15 310058 BEARING COVER 1

16 312298 SHAFT ROUND TOPPLATE 1

17 460273 STOP SCREW 1 MT6SS M8x20

18 310027 COVERPLATE 1

19 460604 SCREW 4 RXK-Z FZB ST 3,5x9,5
20 460201 WASHER 4 BRBS,4 FZB

21 460113 SCREW 4 M6S M8x35

22 312319 SENSOR HOLDER 1

23 900074 SENSOR 1 X1 MI18PA 370 L

24 900162 CONNECTION HOUSE 1 171009 MILTRONIC
25 900164 CONNECTION 1 171506 MILTRONIC
26 900166 CONDUIT ENTRY 1 SKINTOP DIX 11240
27 460073 SCREW 2 MC6S M4x10

28 312144 LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 1

29 460665 SCREW 2 MRT-TT M5x8

30 900149 LIMIT SWITCH 2

31 460682 SCREW 4 MRT-TT M3x16 FZB
32 310037 BAR NUT 2

33 460197 NUT 4 M6M M3

34 312301 CARDAN JOINT WASHER 1

35 460107 SCREW 2 M6M M8x12

36 10204-0,7M  PNEUMATIC HOST 0,7m L660 MM 10x1,5

8 5 SE+EN



|l 12.3 OPTION - REKTANGULAR TOPPLATTA / OPTION - RECTANGULAR TOP PLATE

210211 - RECTANGULAR TOP PLATE

000

: ' B
@ |
000 |

[

86 SE+EN



210211- RECTANGULAR TOP PLATE

1 210153 TRANSMISSON UPPER i
2 312198 PLATE NUT 2
3 460017 SCREW 4 M6S M8x16
4 460201 WASHER 12 BRB 8,4
5 460181 NUT 4 M6M M8 FZB
6 312227 COVER 1
7 460564 SCREW 2 KS4x8
8 460589 WASHER 2 BRB4,3
9 312200 MASTPROFILE 1 L=2005MM
9% 312216 MASTPROFILE 1 1=2405 MM
10 210152 TRANSMISSON LOWER 1
11 210199 TOPPLATE BAR COMPLETE 1
12 312206 LIMIT SWITCH POSITION UNIT 2
13 460017 SCREW 2 M6S M8x16
14 460108 SCREW 6 MC6S M8x16
15 460201 WASHER 6 BRB84
16 210165 CARRIAGE COMPLETE 1
17 400729 PIPE 2 VP16 MM L=4M
18 400728 CLIP 20 TYB 25M 185
19 460551 SCREW 7 MLC6S M8x16
20 400747 ROLLER CHAIN 1 RS08B-1L1=4850 381 LINK
20% 400483 ROLLER CHAIN 1 RS 08B-11=4450 349 LINK
21 400350 LOCKING LINK 2 24/RS08B-1
22 751067 CABLE 1 SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING
23 312199 DISTANCE 2
24 312226 BARNUT 4
25 460169 SCREW 4 MF6S M8x16
26 751068 CABLE FOR MOTOR 1 SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING
27 900163 CONNECTION HOUSE 1 171029 MILTRONIC
28 900165 CONNECTION 1 171501 MILTRONIC
29 900265 CONDUIT ENTRY 1 PG 11

* Makerade positioner galler topplatta med optionen: férlangd mast.

* Marked positions is for top plate with the option: extended mast.

87 SE+EN



210199 - TOP PLATE BAR COMPLETE

88 SE+EN



210199 - TOP PLATE BAR COMPLETE

POS. |PART NO| REV. DESCRIPTION Q. NOTICE.
1 |260057 ENDTUBE ARM ASSY. 1
2 [310022 BEAMPROFILE 1
3 [310037 BARNUT 2
4 1312144 LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET . 1
5 |[312207 BAR PROFILE HOLDER 1
6 |400497 CLIP FOR CABLE TIE 2
7 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 8
8 |460602 SCREW MC6S M8x14 8
9 |460655 SCREW MRT-M5x8 2
10 (460682 SCREW MRT-M3x16 6
11 (900074 SENSOR 1
12 (900149 LIMIT SWITCH 2
13 (900162 CONTACT HOUSING 1
14 (900164 CONTROL BASE MALE 1

89 SE+EN




|l 12.4 OPTION - BORD @2000mm / OPTION - TABLE 32000mm

210137 - BOTTOM UNIT COMPLETE 32000

C SCALE 1:25

90 SE+EN



210137 - BOTTOM UNIT COMPLETE ©2000

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION

O oOoONOUTDhWN -

210129
210139
312113
460175
210160
900074
400395
400492
400809
312177
460540
460018
312112
460258
312121
460017
460068
460181
400740
400741
312125
312156
460580
460581
312178
312054
460201
460305
400732
460094
460200
751038
460732

BOTTOM UNIT FRAME
CHAIN WHEEL COMPLETE
TURNTABLE

SCREW

WHEEL COMPLETE
SENSOR

STRAP

WORMGEAR
AC-MOTOR

SHAFT WORMGEAR
WASHER

SCREW

CHAINWHEEL
STOPSCREW
TENSIONPLATE
SCREW

SCREW

NUT

CHAIN

LOCKING LINK
CHAINSUPPORT
DISTANCE FOR CHAIN
KEY

KEY

DISTANCE FOR SHAFT
SHAFT FOR RAMP
WASHER

WASHER

RUBBER CLIP

SCREW

WASHER

POWER SUPPLY CABLE
WASHER

9 1 SE+EN

QTY NOTICE

NRE~,RNORRR,RNNRRNNORNR,R,RRrE2~NR~R AN A=

MF6S M10X30 fzb
I M18-05 BPS-ZWB

FRS60/PC 1:49 M80-B14
0,55kW T71C-4POL B14

SRKB-fzb 9X35X3
M6S M8X20 fzb

M8x8

M6S M8X16 fzb

M6S M8X60fzb

M6M M8

ISO 12-B, 209-lankar = 3981mm
ISO 12-B

RK8x7x56
RK8x7x25

BRB 8,4 FZB
SRKB 9x28x2 FZB
14MM

M6S M6x12 FZB
BRB 6,4 FZB

DIN 6798 AZ 19mm




[l 12.5 OPTION - BORD $2400mm / OPTION - TABLE $2400mm

210250 - BOTTOM UNIT COMPLETE 32400

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210252 BOTTOM UNIT @2000 + 500 mm 1
2 210247 Table @2400mm 1

9 2 SE+EN




210247 - TABLE ASSY 02400

(1:20)

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210248 WHEEL HOLDER TABLE @2400mm 7
2 210160 WHEEL COMPLETE 1
3 312420 WHEEL HOLDER 1
4 312421 TABLE @2400mm 2
5 312422 BORDER 2
6 312427 BORDER 1
7 312447 PROTECTIVE STUD 2
8 312450 BRACKET FOR BORDER 2
9 321045 BAR NUT 4
10 460015 SCREW M6S M8x12 2
11 460040 M6S M12x30 5
12 460041 M6S M12x40 9
13 460193 LOCKINGNUT M12 9
14 460201 WASHER BRB 8.4 2
15 460203 WASHER BRB. 13 7
16 460306 WASHER 12,5x35x3 14
17 460569 SCREW MF65M8x14 24

9 3 SE+EN




210252 - BOTTOM UNIT ASSY 92400

(905)

C SCALE 125

Hole M8

HOLE @20mn (4x)

R1M25

,
%
4
A
2

Z1
N
v

2
2
q
Z

94 SE+EN




1 210174 BOTTOM UNIT FRAME 1

2 210139 CHAIN WHEEL COMPLETE 1

3 312424 TURNTABLE FRAME 1

4 460175 SCREW 4 MF6S M10X30 fzb

5 210160 WHEEL COMPLETE 24

6 900074 INDUCTIVE LIMIT SWITCH 1

7 400395 STRAP 4

8 400492 WORMGEAR 1 FRS60/PC 1:49 M71-B14
9 400809 AC-MOTOR 1 0,55kW T71C-4POL B14
10 312177 SHAFT WORMGEAR 1

11 460540 WASHER 1 SRKB-fzb 9X35X3

12 460018 SCREW 1 M6S M8X20 fzb

13 312112 CHAINWHEEL 1

14 460258 STOPSCREW 2 M8x8

15 312121 TENSIONPLATE 1

16 460017 SCREW 4 M6S M8X16 fzb

17 460025 SCREW 2 M6S M8X70 fzb

18 460181 NUT 2 M6M M8

19 400762 CHAIN 1 I1SO 12-B235-links = 4972mm
20 400741 LOCKING LINK 1 ISO 12-B

21 312125 CHAINSUPPORT 2

22 312156 DISTANCE FOR CHAIN 2

23 460580 KEY 1 RK8x7x56

24 460581 KEY 1 RK8x7x25

25 312178 DISTANCE FOR SHAFT 1

26 312054 SHAFT FOR RAMP 1

210252 - BOTTOM UNIT ASSY 92400

9 5 SE+EN



|l 12.6 OPTION - BORD 2000kg / OPTION - TABLE 2000kg

210171 - BOTTOM UNIT 81675mm, 2000kg

C-C SCALE 1:25

®

0N

o,

96 SE+EN




210171 - BOTTOM UNIT @1675mm, 2000kg

1 210120 BOTTOM UNIT FRAME 1

2 210139 CHAIN WHEEL COMPLETE 1

3 312012 TURNTABLE 1

4 460175 SCREW 4 MF6S M10X30 fzb

5 210160 WHEEL COMPLETE 12

6 900074 SENSOR 1

7 400395 STRAP 2

8 400395 STRAP 4

9 400492 WORMGEAR 1 FRS60/PC 1:49 M80-B14
10 400809 AC-MOTOR 1 0,55kW T71C-4POL B14
11 460540 WASHER 1 SRKB-fzb 9X35X3

12 460018 SCREW 1 M6S M8X20 fzb

13 312112 CHAINWHEEL 1

14 460258 STOPSCREW 2 M8x8

15 312121 TENSIONPLATE 1

16 460017 SCREW 8  M6S M8X16 fzb

17 460068 SCREW 2 M6S M8X60 fzb

18 460181 NUT 2 MBM M8-fzb

19 400742 CHAIN 1 150 12-8, 191-lankar = 3645mm
20 400741 LOCKING LINK 1 150 12-B

21 312175 DISTANCE 1

22 460580 KEY 1 RK8X7x56

23 460581 KEY 1 RK8X7X25

24 312156 DISTANCE FOR CHAIN 2

25 312125 CHAIN SUPPORT 2

26 312054 SHAFT FOR RAMP 1

27 460201 WASHER 6 BRBS84FZB

28 460305 WASHER 2 SRKB9x28x2 FZB
29 400732 RUBBER CLIP 1 14MM

30 460094 SCREW 1 M6S M6x12 FZB

31 460200 WASHER 1 BRB6,4FZB

32 751038 POWER SUPPLY CABLE 1

33 460732 WASHER 2 DIN6798 AZ 19mm

97 SE+EN




| 12.7 TANDEM

TANDEM

Y|
=

<o\

B [

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210118 BOTTUM UNIT 1675 2
2 210127-2 MAST GL 205 1
210127 MAST GL 215 1
3 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL205 TANDEM 1
210173 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL215 TANDEM 1
4 210147 EL COMPLETE GL205/215 1
5 312108 TOPPANEL 1
6 312109 SIDEPANEL FRONT 1
7 312110 SIDEPANEL BACK 1
8 460666 SCREW 14  MRT-TT M5X16 fzb
9 460684 CLIPS 12 M5
10 210145 TRANSPORT SAFEGUARD 1
11 460029 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M10X20
12 460017 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M8X16
13 460181 NUT 2 M6M M8
14 312237 COVER 1
15 312236 WALKING PLATE 1

9 8 SE+EN




[ 12.8 TWINPACK

TWINPACK

fol
[ &

2650

65

b o

©

2670

91615

.
oz

POS PART NO REV DESCRIPTION QTY NOTICE
1 210118/2 BOTTUM UNIT 1675 1
2 210127 MAST GL 205 1
210127/1 MAST GL 215 1
3 210159 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL 205 1
210160 PRESTRECH AGGREGATE GL 215 1
4 210147/1 EL COMPLETE GL205/215 1
5 312108 TOPPANEL 1
6 312109/1 SIDEPANEL FRONT 1
7  312110/1 SIDEPANEL BACK 1
8 460666 SCREW 14  MRT-TT M5X16 fzb
9 460684 CLIPS 12 M5
10 210145 TRANSPORT SAFEGUARD 1
11 460029 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M10X20
12 460017 SCREW 2 M6S-fzv M8X16
13 460181 NUT 2 M6M M8

99 SE+EN




[MEN 12.9 TILLBEHOR / ACCESSORIES

210138 - STD RAMP

A

-

21

- @/ |j;
! ) 1062 ‘
. TN
. T TN
i e
19
| Ji
) d) B
g (P f';:’, n R4
? *:5 l;@ I
) QP / :;V‘ o
C‘B é@ y /’/’

400

348

[—Ts0i2x

257

q

1132

210161 - EXTENDED RAMP

R[]

, S
g
g —® ©

1697

1 00 SE+EN




210140 - RAMP FOR 22000mm TURNTABLE

7

bold
ok

S
b
B

b
b
?

222222

yA N\ | [ S
1 I~ I
s
Tr
L i 80
2 i : ! 5
: |
3 et l— -!— ------- r —————
3 - A_J lll
412

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

1 01 SE+EN




210149 - FLOOR PROTECTION RING ©2000mm

30335

$2030

333333

80
| 1 Zﬁ
|
1
‘ 80
| ]

- A

g ‘ ! [
1 [
1 :: 1

-— - —— - ——t - —— - —— - ——— - ——— - ——f— - ——— - ——— - ——— - IN
1 1
| ' Y
i ld

1
! 472
| B4S
T 20185 500

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

2018

i
1
_ A [’|
g ‘ 1 |
1
1 :
___I-_-___-I_-___-_-___-_ —— - — :“:‘—_
& [l : ! =
1 |
g ‘ L
; \l
1
‘ 472
1
|
T

1 02 SE+EN




260041 - STRING ROLLER

312437 - HOLDER FOR FILM

1 03 SE+EN




312343 - BUTTON COVER

312376 - BUTTON COVER

DD

312377 - BUTTON COVER




13. Rekommenderade reservdelar/ Recommended spare parts

ARTNO DESCRIPTION MAXI MIDI MINI

210119 [Chain Wheel Complete 1
260006 _|Pre stretch roller - Out 1
260007 [Pre stretch roller - In 1
210159 |Bobin Holder Complete 1
210160 [Wheel Complete 12(24)
312458 |Gear Wheel Z=52

312459 |Gear Wheel Z=81

312051 |Belt pulley

312055 |Chain Wheel

312288 |Shaft

312372 |Distance mast transmission upper

312373 |Distance mast transmission upper

312374 |Shaft mast transmission upper

312078 |Chain Wheel

312125 |Chain Support

312126  |Wheel

312164 |Plastic Bearing

312174 |Shaft Wormgear

400120 |Worm gear turntable FRT 50 1:28 M80-B14

400309 |Ac-motor turntable 0,55KW 1380R/M 80-4A

400325 |Ac-motor carriage / film 0,37KW 1380R/M B14
400326 |Transport roller 1200 D=40 RL=526

400327 |Electromagnetic clutch

400328 |Flange bearing SLFL 20 A

400329 |Rigid ball bearing 6203-2RS

400350 |Locking link, turntable + mast(2pcs) ISO 08B

400537 |Worm gear carriage FRT50/Fi1:70 M71-B14

400723 [Chain ISO 08B, 287 LANK -

400727 |Flange Bearing UCFC 206

400734 |Belt 8P] L=610

400735 |Break roller D=30 EL=544

400744 [Chain ISO 08B, 371 LANK -

900074 |Inductive limit switch IM18-05BPS-ZWB

900148 |Security switch XPS42-E2

900674 |Limit switch T12-SU1Z AH

900190 |Frequency converter LENZE 0,75kW

900191 |STD.I/O Modul for frequency converter

900660 |Photocell PHOTOCELL WT34-B410, load height detection

—
N

= — =

(o [RS8 [N [ P P PR P P TS P (O8] PR (0, 1 P P (NG P T [ O] (NS 1G] P P P P P 1] P PO

Parts for machine with the option: 2000 mm table.
210139 |Chain Wheel Complete
312112 |Chain Wheel
312177 |Shaft Wormgear
400492 |Worm gear turntable 2000 FRS60/PC 1:49 M80-B14
400740 |Roller chain,JAPAN,RSO8B1
400741 |Rigid ball bearing 6205-DD/2RS

=== = = =

Part for machine with the option: 2600 mm mast.
400748 |Chain ISO 08B 435 LANKAR 1

Pa 0 a e e optio orse oe
213018 |Wheel for turntable assy.
313030 |Drive Wheel
400948 |Spring
400949 |Spring
400951 |Roller Chain RS 088 57 LINK
400952 |Roller Chain RS 088 183 LINK
400936 |Sensor
400728 |Photocell (incl. Reflector)
400325 |Motor
400951 |Wormgear

—_
[ee)
—
o)

=N

I o G e e e G G S

Note: Note:

MAXI: Recommenderade delar som dterforsaljare bor lagerhdlla.  MAXI: Recommended parts that reseller should have on stock.
MIDI: Recommenderade delar som slutkund bor lagerhalla. MIDI: Recommended parts that end customer should have on stock.
MINI: Recommenderade delar som slutkund skall lagerhélla. MINI: Recommended parts that end customer shall have on stock.

1 05 SE+EN



14. Elschema/ Wiring diagram

[ 14.1 GL 205

i

L 1
%

F10| K1OU/N |- ]

=77

X5/X6
H K1 | K&U/N

1e|

1 06 SE+EN




(A4

14

(N4

©
(@l

T A F————n
5 _ TN .
5 = "o | 2B 2
3 & w1 ! b = _ IS ZH 05 IVA 0€2/00%
o o w D 5 _ < T _ P = | A1ddns
= = —= S i va _ oW |
= & aus ot = | | _ = @ _ _1 IIIIIII I_
S = 9 s == | _ | o S | |
= v/ - == | z I fr |
= S vor Lot AMn S | iz_Fw | _ o= _ x4 4 {11
v Lot _ o _ | |
“ “ —
e X M gls = _ _ “ “ v[o[o dmx
& m =l 5
m _ mimim|m
€ ) w ! w _ ! ! 3
v X D VLX _HH_ I _ _HH_ L) _ _ N _ M
aE w _ w _ | | g
l
4ny3suanoy F——————f—————— i _ " “w_; _ _ _ x
a1/
wey _ hoTEk _ _ " ! e 1 (B (IS z H L
x| o 8 o | | v s | | = " %3
_|H_. 1A Q4 us v ! L | ! ! | gls m
- T | @ o | | LK _ _ Lose W0 W
1025 mx K _ _ % b _ _
T——" SH Ul Ajug | N Tt M I
I e bvix | dax ! ! ! ! . bk LINN JISv
x ) z | _ _ =
ok e T e 2 S —— el M [,
" ,_._e.z. _ g _ =z[~ r———F+
— i i
M ——— ! _|ﬂ=_:um:o__om |_ I I _ _
| | ole o
" < 2 gs/€ _ auy i = _ _ 1 &|& 5] |
ale e - 1 | |
33 2 U [T L\m__ [ o\_\m__ 4 _ [ e | e N | | |
L | 970 T vix Vix [woed | | I x|
I o 0d S _ _ _ we |
S : : d0LS
| 8 | 2|2 L
NOILJ310dd _._u:mul_ AINIDYIWI _ g _ 3
[ | l
o | | e
I zjud | Z|14  LINJYID 10HLNG)
wis | |
| | l 12/
i/ m m oo 134 N
av/ @ _ g _ S
Sor=2 | |
vI/E 400 € 3 €1 100 | |
0 ot T T
G v e [w] @ I }
(3 20 1 L

>

1 07 SE+EN




X3

N

€0
20

u/n 0041
d010W 3DVIHHYI 100dS

uw/n 004l
d0L0OW 379V LINYNL

A 00YXE ¥ STL MY LE'D W A OEZXE V 67 MY S50 )n‘m LW
N1
M M AT n
. »
15 | |
x
g™~ ~ D
2 g
Ellle]-
9X m
1'0 1'0
vi/s % 3877
l
o—0
— v EX
o—o ar €0
9 7 2| a 9 7 2| a
XA XA 6€ Hm AN
s € 1 s| € 1 L L
4 Y€ L€ ki
” dv_mm . ViX WNId o“\ EX mxu 8
|
o—o 048’9 L2y |
A YA 3
ViX E] N S mxu H
S M aL/L 8z
AR o
_H 0z
9| 9| ¢
EIEI =Y €& @ 1N
39/ L g
a, . AP u._ : g [go
it ve tF T
i oal s 8
3 3 ¢
b4 =
A A 705X ,ﬁ
9X
g g KA
lells = w
_“_E
iy Y1 =7 @z
Iells [ 2fs gllg
_IZL & | v o _lﬂL
i/ ve8/2 €0
iy varr &0
v W0

A\ 74

1 08 SE+EN




e b

uiw/n 008¢
31V1d 401

A 00%XE V 9'0 MY 81°0 W

M
=
el |
=z
9X
o—o0
o—0
o—0
9 4| 2 9l 4| 2
TR X oy
F1 1 S| gl 1
o—o0
o—o0
o—O0
IS
9l 4| T
MBI

40
140
040

109 SE+EN




6/1A 21

21 2/8B

=
=
3
N=) aNo®
- v Q&
~ .
w 2o 3 = =
- " =
- L — ||
~ -
Lot
—|N|M |~ N O
[--]
-_—
o
<
m
3 = o~ . -
- m1\cm D ~ 8-2X =
g | @ N33UD-NMoHd | =
- | ;
|
s !
|
|
o | = - @
D =
T° - Na3ao-3Lhm |
__L <
-
w
EN% o pal
| < [E i
| <
| <
8! &
|
|
o | = = =
D - =
T° < WNd-A3D =
__L *<
o~
w
= m
) o
LT T T
<
-2 s
I wvia |2
<
° w
-_o—
~ m
-_ o —————
~ - © pa
g 4
i 2 T NMoug < [ -
S x
m
~
o~
S
1) = fia} s o
uo (33 — 620 =
[=]
\D
T3
810 =
Lo =
g %
< o
= — 2
px < =

1 10 SE+EN

CARRIAGE
SPEED 1-3

TOP/BOTTOM
WRAPS 1-3

PROGRAM SELECTION

BINARY CODED

MAIN CONTACTOR

Sel




/1A 01

241 5/8A
01 5/8A

8-€X ,,200 Ia‘
* 0L TRANSDUCER
D H— T TURNTABLE
X — = INITIAL POSITION
T I I - - SPOOL CARRIAGE
¢'T° 2 ~ =73 = up
n o <
Srof w2 m SPOOL CARRIAGE
g':l: 2 g o DOWN
= I~ -
AN
A
¢ ol S oo | - o~ PHOTOCELL PALLES
Jd o = — g g = LOAD HEIGHT
- et e:“ e b INITIAL POSITION
[ €L X
]
I
| |
B A _a - -
L m/rc = o MOTEA-ILHM | = START
2 L x
L0 =
910 ~
w
—
— ]
< Z

6el

1 1 1 SE+EN



22 2/8C

Slo

90

2L+

M

1L+

™

A1

OUTPUTS

003

(=]

a1

Q10

Q0,7

06

05

Q04

S EX = o
x
e S " s RELAY
- [ |z w -\ MAGNETIC
L eldlsla® CLUTCH
- =&~ € (ONTACTOR
TR = |2 e oy SPOOL
0 1;; w0 L[ H:HE CARRIAGE
S = 1-€X DOWN
o - e "N Ss CONTACTOR
20 == 120 = l_l = f:: \_l\_l\_l SPOOL
Zza L N A
38 — en & CARRIAGE UP
— -y SO0 START FILM FEED MOTOR
x
. HIGH SPEED TURNTABLE
€20 an/e 700 [ _: ______________ 1723 _i
___________________ _ Q pu
o~ c |
i_ HEE \: ;}
| e ] 13 S
N -
4 ﬁN — €00 START TURNTABLE
- . SETTING
Nid-3LIHM é va/§ TOP WRAPS
x
o . SETTING
NMOoUg-A340 é VE/S BOTTOM WRAPS
x
T B — 00D PROGRAM SELECTION
=<

0,1 6/8A

1 12 SE+EN

7el




e 8

1 13 SE+EN

S S w
== = —
< — o —1 w
<= Sa = =
= = =
= W W P W o M o W N
[ gy X s = =
a9/ (44 34 au (44 X4 w MD M M M
2/ MMV_M u MMV_M 23 a a a
Y € Y € <t A a- a- a
€/ - i — oo T o o o
wr LAt LAt == = — =
1 J{E
v v
] Nou ] no
W 32
2| aes el aw
[ now [ N
[44 [44
reo 0co S1Nd1N0/SLNdNI
YW 0zl W
3
z
3
] € 14
X X X
LX LX LX ax
’ A=)
J
144 144 4l
m\_,F = W €5 Lous Fous T s
LX _ 1z ] €
T _
ﬂ X 0 s € 1C
4]
640
" GeX ) ) 0 /T
31Vd 401 |04 NolLiaav (o o = /e
au/2

(AL




YELLOW/GREEN

3

2

1

YELLOW/GREEN

[re]

X6

BLUE

BROWN

F2

YELLOW/GREEN

M2

YELLOW/GREEN

BLUE

BROWN

L1L2 E

UV WPE

gel

SPOOL CARRIAGE MOTOR

-

X

Ut

YELLOW/GREEN

4

ELECTRICAL CABINET

©

3
2
1

1 14 SE+EN

XT 114 L3N (PE

SUPPLY
400/230 VAC 50 Hz

TURNTABLE MOTOR




e OT

m
24
v
x> o =) w
= o o = - — [a W
- =] = = e = =] =
= = a = fre = < %
w [%2) wy o w o> = >
— o _.r_ — s - O
< a G] = = 2 — =
— i — < o <C o b
o < o = o [ad a o )
= ~ (L) ) = o
[a — <t (a4 a o w = w
S = — << S I~ o = =
= = w W) — a w () [rw}
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 1_
1 0%s 1 _
|
IX €
_ €€ €€ | e @ | el @ sl 1 ¢ €T mwv t _
i NI I e e o W e s S AW o | AT
| Y€Ls €0 i€ kA 4l ! i€ k4 4l ! L € l ! Y] ) |
_ 95 s 'S _
i
|
|
+ - o < & 5 5 = = R s <] = o« _
1 1 1 @ 1 1 pr ) E a 1 1 1 1 1 1
£ £ £ £ £ % g & = g = g =5 g = i
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ |1 111 1 01 ——"1 I 1 | _
v v v \m—x” ” v v v v v v v v v v v VIX ” |
4 Y I ) R B I ] S O N U1 4 4 L DO ) N | N N4 N2 O B
- ] P U _ ] 1 N
- - z z = - T3NVd T6YINO3
= 5 3 & & 3 4 & w x
2 al & 5 ! > 3 3 2 z - = -
< El 3 £ E £ 2 £ g z 3 3 2 8 x z 3l E B 2
S s g = g 3 3 3 g ] g 2 E al £ & gl 3 8 =
Z =
s| 5| 3| 5| B 3| B 8| .| &
2 | & S| 2| > B & 3 = =
al 4 odl 3 W F o4 = | = = g =z B w
gl B 2| B 2| Bl & E| & & 2 9 2 4 = 3 2| Bl 3 E
= = & = B = | = 2| 5 S 2 2 2 £ & F & H =

1 15 SE+EN




WHITE/BLACK
pJ

e WHITE/BLACK
—- C
= BEIGE
——)———————————
e ORANGE
——
o PINK
——)———————————
© VIOLET
—
~ RED
——— |
0 GREY
——
Fa) BROWN
———————
~ BLUE
——
At D BLACK
~ WHITE
——
N YELLOW/GREEN
<
x

1 1 6 SE+EN

S Y BLUE BLUE
BROWN ” BROWN ( )
GREY m
RED
E—] 9
VIOLET 3
PINK 3 3
1
BLACK 3 2 2
1 |z
A
B N[
1 1
B 3 } |s
S12
BEIGE i BLACK BLACK
ORANGE 3 BLUE BLUE
S13 22 S14 (22
G—4 OG-
2
BROWN BROWN
WHITE 2 BLUE BLUE »
BLUE BROWN BROWN
1 2
YELLOW/GREEN PE
KL1

11 el

MAGNETIC

=
BRoWN IZH:W CLUTCH

PHOTOCELL
PALLET
LOAD HEIGHT

CARRIAGE DOWN
CARRIAGE UP

CRUSH
PROTECTION




9 110
D

BLACK

8
\i/

BLUE

BLACK

S15

BROWN

5 16 17
PFry

L
\il
-

i

®

sV

BLUE
BROWN

|

=

X3$

®

E1

E3

1/39

1 17 SE+EN

TURNTABLE TRANSDUCER
INITIAL POSITION

FREQUENCY
CONVERTER

12 el




e ET

—
wv
= =
< =
(S a o
<t o (=)
ww [FN) (WN]
—a = —
x <O < <
OLO — —
SPG [a N a
=Z O 1wl [a % a
w oI o o
v = — —
ud
k4 ¥4
W@ Nué N.@
Uzzs s
As) gzs
nY nY nY (=) \JFX
S 'l 3 [4 |
=
=1 w > =1
g =] 8 iy =
> o o () (=)
@U
=
gl 2| 8 g 2

1 18 SE+EN




e Pl

6/ 917 v9l I3l N1d LX |
6 XINJOHd 3d-04LVNB-S'7LS HLYV3 X078 TVNIWY3L 9X €
6 XINJOHd N9 0YLVYNB-S'TLS 310149 043z GX |

£l (NOILdO) 31V1d d0L X3T0W DNISNOH ITVI 10d-8 J0L133INNOI X I
4] ONINIVWIY X3T0W DNISNGH 31VIW T0d-01 4013INNOJ £X I
I L% X0€ DNITdNod X310W DNISNOH IV 10421 J0L133INNOI X l
oL S'0X07 AAIT 378V ¢ 1INV T04LNOD X370W [ DNISNOH 3TVIW34 T0d-0L / 10d-2L Y013INNOJ L'ax 7 1'viX l
[4 VE JaAYL VANIH) 77-09NV YA 1INN ATddNS ¥3mod L |
L MIVHHIS AV T3 8
l NIVYHIS AV L) |
8 [ (NOILdO) 31V1d doL INVINYIIWITIL adelo90Med d0.1IVINO] N/NOLY l
L H31N7J JILINDYW IMNHNY D%-G1S3 /7 L ANVl L13IMI0S/AVII M I
L NMGa/dN IDVI¥YYI JNVINVIIWITIL ageL090Mzd d01IVINOD N/NY l
l AlddNS NIV JNVINVIIWITIL adoleoMid1 d01JVINOI I1 l
¢ | (NoILdO) wwozxs vz Isnd LINIGVI NI BNILV3H 31413313 ANVTIIM OA/LS!S / SE/DULTANM 3SN4 / 13074 TVNIWYIL 4 |
Y| (NoILdO) 31V1d doL INVINYIIWITIL EILAVAB/E0INCAD L1IVINOI "XNV/43NV3I¥E LINJYI3 HOLOW 0L4 l
€ YOLOW IDVIYYY) INVINYIIWITIL €L1IVAD/ES0IWCAD L1IVINO] 'XNV/43NV3IYE LINJYI3 YOLOW 4 I
i 40LOW DNIA334 W4 NI43D NITHIW Vol dl N09 dINV3IYg LiNdHI3 oLny £ |
€ 4010W 379V INYNL NI43D NITHIW VOl dl N09 dINV3IYG LiNdHI3 oLny [£] |
l 11nJ413 1041N03 NI43D NITHIW V9] dl N09) dIVIYG Linddi3 oLny (=] I
l (NOILdO) L13NIEVI NI BNILV3H 314103713 MOE 59-0 SNAWIN INIW3TT ¥ILVIH 13 I
¢ | (NoILdO) LINIGVI NI BNILV3H 31413313 J310WS0] IN 0¥ JWL 1V1SOWYIHL 2] |
8 | (NOILdO) 11V7d d0L SNIW3IS JA/3A€CTH] W3ILSAS T0YLING3 21501 A4 |
l SNIW3IS 09X0-€2avL-1712LS39 WILSAS T041NG3 JID01T v l
I 00Zx0%EX0%e ddN 1-S12/502 LINIEVI VIIMLITT3 l
SEEIVN 3JON S3AIBS e| adk| uoleubisag sod oN

1 19 SE+EN




e GT

(LINIGVI WOU S'0X0ZAAIT 378V)) X3T0W DNISNOH 31V 10d-01 / 70d-21 401JINNOJ Tax / TvIX I

19/200%NI d3aoid =LA 14

7 SNIWIIS JLHM ‘NOLLNg HSNd s L
9 NOILISOd TVILINI SNIW3IS d0-E0%EASE / LEVV0-000€8SE MOTIIA ‘NOLLNE HSNd IS I
9 L4v1S SNIW3IS d0-€0%€9SE / L1VV0-000€4SE N334D ‘NOLLNng HSNd 0Ls l
9 033dS I8VI¥EVI YIWIVN 8 SNVEM S9 dl 1S49001-971) H3LIMS 9S I
9 SdVdM WoLl10d HIWIVN 8 SNVEA S9 dl 1S4504L-6%1) H3L1IMS as I
9 NOILJIT3S WVYDoUd HIWIVN 8 SNVUXN S9 dl 1S4S00L-671) H3L1IMS S I
8 (NoILdO) 11V7d doL SNIW3IS 40-€0%€4SE / LLVNZ-000€8SE H3LIMS €S l
9 SdviM doL IWIVN 8 SNVUM S9 dl 1S490M-9%1) H3LIMS A l
4 SNIW3IS J0-€07€4SE / 0CVHL-000€8SE dOLS AINIDYIWI IS |
b oMoz d01SIS3y 1] I
Y MS'Z NIT NS 40LOW BNIQ334 W14 SOWS0J SOSA0EVY Y313WOILN3L0d L] |
€ )89 d01SIS3d 4] I
€ MS'ZNIT NS 4O0LOW 379VLININL SOWS0D SOSAOEVY 4313WO0ILNIL0d 1y |
£ 11nJ413 1041NO3 SNIW3IS 3dL-€0%€4SE / 09YV9-100€9SE 31IHM LHDIT ¥OLVIIaNI H |
I TINVd 1041NOD l

SEEIVN 3JON S3AJBS EHIIN adk| uoleubisag sod oN

1 20 SE+EN




|ME 14.2 GL 215

INTERNATIONAL

I N =1
~\|_N_I prid
L2 1\
——— - &
o1 -
| |
— =
N = S
) )}
HERN S
- X
| L= -
| [ 2 | L g <
| L= = 3
<
L —_ | )

1el

121 SE+EN




(A4

14

(N4

©
(@l

T A F————n
5 _ TN .
5 = "o | 2B 2
3 & w1 ! b = _ IS ZH 05 IVA 0€2/00%
o o w D 5 _ < T _ P = | A1ddns
= = —= S i va _ oW |
= & aus ot = | | _ = @ _ _1 IIIIIII I_
S = 9 s == | _ | o S | |
= v/ - == | z I fr |
= S vor Lot AMn S | iz_Fw | _ o= _ x4 4 {11
v Lot _ o _ | |
“ “ —
e X M gls = _ _ “ “ v[o[o dmx
& m =l 5
m _ mimim|m
€ ) w ! w _ ! ! 3
v X D VLX _HH_ I _ _HH_ L) _ _ N _ M
aE w _ w _ | | g
l
4ny3suanoy F——————f—————— i _ " “w_; _ _ _ x
a1/
wey _ hoTEk _ _ " ! e 1 (B (IS z H L
x| o 8 o | | v s | | = " %3
_|H_. 1A Q4 us v ! L | ! ! | gls m
- T | @ o | | LK _ _ Lose W0 WA
1025 mx K _ _ % b _ _
T——" SH Ul Ajug | N Tt M I
I e bvix | dax ! ! ! ! . bk LINN JISv
x ) z | _ _ =
ok e T e 2 S —— el M [,
" ,_._e.z. _ g _ =z[~ r———F+
— i i
M ——— ! _|ﬂ=_:um:o__om |_ I I _ _
| | ole o
" < 2 gs/€ _ auy i = _ _ 1 &|& 5] |
ale e - 1 | |
33 2 U [T L\m__ [ o\_\m__ 4 _ [ e | e N | | |
L | 970 T vix Vix [woed | | I x|
I o 0d S _ _ _ we |
S : : d0LS
| 8 | 2|2 L
NOILJ310dd _._u:mul_ AINIDYIWI _ g _ 3
[ | l
o | | e
I zjud | Z|14  LINJYID 10HLNG)
wis | |
| | l 12/
i/ m m oo 134 N
av/ @ _ g _ S
Sor=2 | |
vI/E 400 € 3 €1 100 | |
0 ot T T
G v e [w] @ I }
(3 20 1 L

>

122 SE+EN




X3

Wdd 0071
d010W 3DVIYHYI 100dS

Wdd 0011

d0LOW 379V INYNL

A 00YXE ¥ STL MY LE'D W A OEZXE V 67 MY S50 )n‘m LW
N1
M M AT n
. »
S _ _
x
g™~ ~ D
2 g
Ellle]-
9X m
1'0 1'0
vi/s % 3877
l
o—0
— v EX
o—o E0 G ar €0
9 7 2| a 9 7 2| a
XA XA 6€ Hm AN
s €[ 1 s| € 1 L L
4 Y€ L€
” dv_mm . ViX WNId o“\ EX mxu 8
|
o—o 048’9 L2y |
e o 1T
ViX E] N S mxu H
S M aL/L 8z
AR o
_H 0z
9| 9| ¢
EIEI =Y €& @ 1N
39/ L g
a, . AP u._ : g [go
y % AL Rl
i oal s 8
3 3 t
b4 =
A A 705X ,ﬁ
g g x KA
sls £~ w
N o Yale [ <le =7 wn
tHEN &5
€0 vi/Y ve8/2 €0
W0 o varr &0
10 vorz 10

A\ 74

123 SE+EN




e b

Wdd 006
d0L10W BNIAIF4WTIH

Wdd 0082
31V1d 401

1 24 SE+EN

I

I

I

I

I
I I
A OETXE V 1'T MY ST'0 €W _ A 00FXE V 9'0 M4 810 W _
I I
I I
_ M _
I & I
| 5 |
| I Sluls]- I
I g I
g I 2 I
gloln - _ _
: _ | mx |
20 I I
v9/s as/z _ _
€0 I I
av/e _ o—o _
DM AN _ N _
6€ | — |
h | |

€ 9 7 2 aus 90 7 2 aus
z N L9 o _ _
[ i 'A349 v 8 | Awﬂwnu/ NOL Awﬂwnu/ now
[ viX X ™ _ sf €[ 1 s[ e[ 1 _
- 002 | | 9y _ oo _
== _
o—O0
8 @ a0 n _ _
I I
62 in _ _
_ ZIEB _
3 = |2 s I |
A E | I I
o g : _ _
e g | 9| 4| 2 |
3 _ IEIE] o P
€2 29/1 L
v4/5 ;774

_ w, N Alal g ._ _
z ! N|||»4|| v |
& e OF i 2loal o e i
1| €4 | |
I I
I I
< } }
[zllg ! glz g !
f f
| |
I I
| |




6/1A 21

21 2/8B

=
< N
g 3
~
w)
- n
A = ot
a t_om
- ~ -
w — o=
—|N|M | N |
~
o~ <
o o~
2 2 2
3 3
a
]
[-3 > =) —3
L . o ey O 8-2X
a = —° 3 N [EEER
g g v x ; =
3 S i
~ = s
o ~ F3
3 3
o
@
o~
)_
@
x
130 o NIRD-ILHM
*<
[~
NIRD [ETEN]
Ve *<
- ILHM
~ .
~ 1310A
- " n
g . ° I
—° \aw =
~ - =
© ~T  NMoue NModa INId-A3d9
3 v *<
3 . Bt
m Vg
= .
3 e _
13101A =
° n
—
. LT e
~ N/c [EET) 130A T 7 1310IA
o = -
S e % Nmous x
)/ . Sl
o~ Vg I
n .
ILHM
. 30 N
- I & D=
~m
- = 1 N33 < Wvig
=) Il o x
S ke ~T  NMo¥e
n Ve
w . S
ILHM =
. 13701A - o
. Ime U1 Nmowas T L [
o, N~ _Namp N *<
=] | had
S un - —° Nmoua I
o L
o~
=
o sl B
M LEX — 620
[=]
=2
X~
810
110
2
-
=

125 SE+EN

0,7

106

10,5

10,4

103

10,2

10,1

10,0

™

A1

INPUTS

TRANSDUCER
WRAP TENSION

CARRIAGE
SPEED 3

CARRIAGE
SPEED 2

CARRIAGE
SPEED 1

NO. TOP WRAPS

NO. BOTTOM WRAPS

BINARY CODED

PROGRAM SELECTION

MAIN CONTACTOR

5el




/1A 01

241 5/8A
01 5/8A

8-€X ,,2 = Ia‘
* L0 TRANSDUCER
D H— T TURNTABLE
= — 2 INITIAL POSITION
sros @ o= - SPOOL CARRIAGE
+ 'Tc 2 ~ =73 = up
n O x
sy o | e - SPOOL CARRIAGE
g':l: 2 g o DOWN
< 1~ -
/AN
A
w I P o~ PHOTOCELL PALLES
AR — g g e |- LOAD HEIGHT
—— e e:“ TR Ty INITIAL POSITION
Il m | 1 <
]
I
| |
2L B % - -
 I— m/rc = o MOTEA-ILAM | = START
b3 L x
L0 =
910 ~
w
—
— ]
< Z

6el

1 26 SE+EN



22 2/8C

Slo

90

2L+

M

1L+

™

A1

OUTPUTS

003

(=]

a1

Q10

Q0,7

06

05

Q04

S EX = o
x
e S " s RELAY
- [ |z w -\ MAGNETIC
L eldlsla® CLUTCH
- =&~ € (ONTACTOR
TR = |2 e oy SPOOL
0 1;; w0 L[ H:HE CARRIAGE
S = 1-€X DOWN
o - e "N Ss CONTACTOR
20 == 120 = l_l = f:: \_l\_l\_l SPOOL
Zza L N A
38 — en & CARRIAGE UP
— -y SO0 START FILM FEED MOTOR
x
. HIGH SPEED TURNTABLE
€20 an/e 700 [ _: ______________ 1723 _i
___________________ _ Q pu
o~ c |
i_ HEE \: ;}
| e ] 13 S
N -
4 ﬁN — €00 START TURNTABLE
- . SETTING
Nid-3LIHM é va/§ TOP WRAPS
x
o . SETTING
NMOoUg-A340 é VE/S BOTTOM WRAPS
x
T B — 00D PROGRAM SELECTION
=<

0,1 6/8A

1 27 SE+EN

7el




e 8

128 SE+EN

S S w
== — = —
] b (%]
<= Sa = =
[ [ =
= W W P W o M o W N
[ gy X s = =
a9/ (44 34 au (44 X4 w MD M M M
2/ MMV_M u MMV_M 23 a a a
Y € Y € <t A a- a- a
€/ - i — oo T o o o
wr LAt LAt == = — =
1 J{E
v v
] Nou ] no
W 32
2| aes el aw
[ now [ N
[44 [44
£eo reo 0co S1Nd1N0/SLNdNI
YW 0zl W
3
z
3
] € 14
X X X
LX LX LX ax
’ A=)
J
144 144 4l
m\_,F = W €5 Lous Fous T s
LX _ 1z ] €
T _
ﬂ X 0 s € 1C
4]
640
S-9X ) ) 0 /T
31Vd 401 |04 NolLiaav (o o = /e
au/2

(AL




YELLOW/GREEN

3

2

YELLOW/GREEN

1

REEN
E YELLOW/G
BLUE

) :
6 2 viM
U 1 v\ 3o
v
M3

SPOOL CARRIAGE MOTOR

YELLOW/GREEN

Lo~

BLUE

BROWN

E BROWN

E YELLOW/GREEN
BLUE

WO FILM FEED MOTOR

U2

YELLOW/GREEN

-

BLUE

UV WPE

L1L2 E
UV WPE
=N |w

L1112 E

BROWN

E BROWN

YELLOW/GREEN

X

gel

WO TURNTABLE MOTOR:

n

YELLOW/GREEN
X

ELECTRICAL CABINET

2
1

©

X714 LN LPE

SUPPLY
400/230 VAC 50 Hz

129 SE+EN



e OT

=
g =] L g
—
- = wn = 5 Q a £ S
| =) a Lo <C ] o —
> = < = — = frw o wn
i) 2} o = % = £ o
— o m =] =3 = - e
< a el = — = = = — =
i - — b= a = < — w [=) |
a = o~ =2 o o o [ [ oc &=}
o = — << O o o o a a W W
— = wn i = = a n n O b
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 1
|
L@ 0% 1o _
_ 9-aIX € 1 I
1 saIx ) 4 X e |
“ 048'9 :cé ~1) I
1
! mmﬁﬂ mmﬁ wﬁ Lf\ 14 | 8 | Y | 4 | . <y X T €] 1o _
i m_ B - IIA4I_ AA4I_ /ll_ A4I_ |
i €5 | Y€lLs Welols L € l ! L ! € ! l ! !
L ] 9s s kD sS [EERRL] _
| \ T |
[ ~ ° " m o~ = - - o~
o 2| 3| & & 3l 3| & g 2 g g H 3| 2 3 i oz g 2 _
| b3 < X X =< X X S & = S & I3 b3 b3 b3 =< =< =3 =< |
11~ I~ 1 "1 1" 1 I Y Y Y Y Y e e 1|
|
| ” v v [~/ v v W v \m_—x” ” 2 v 2 v [~/ [~/ v 2 2 2 v \<Fx” _
_ le\\hi\\w\\M\\N \\\\\ m\ \\Nl\\—i N rm 13 0L 6 8 L 9 S Y l € 4 N |
_ e o= > - ...~ . - - "J_*_ = I |
e 4 4y g4 4 |4 ] PR 4
=
= = TINVd T0HINO3
gl g 3| | @ s B & s
g =z 8 3 2 o 5 .
s g x| g 3 gl 3 & i g g a sl g 5 S| g B 2
Z| 3| & 3 ¢® 5 8 = g & g a g 3 £ g g 3 & £
=
=
2l x| & B 2 x| 3| B &8 = =
2| g =\ gl 3| g 3 g Z| Z & 5 o u s| | 3 B 3 e
£ F 5| | B 5| g = B | B 2 B 2 £ & B 5 g =

1 30 SE+EN




WHITE/BLACK
C

WHITE/BLACK
pJ

BEIGE

i11 i12

|

ORANGE

Ta

PINK

T

VIOLET

T

RED

T

GREY

Tﬁ

BROWN

TS

BLUE

T

BLACK

T

WHITE

T

) YELLOW/GREEN

X2

BLUE BLUE
12 _J
() | o " CHE
BROWN m BROWN BROWN =]
3 3
GREY m -
RED 3 2 ( :: ) 2 =
1 1 EE
=
U2
VIOLET 8 BLACK BLACK
=7
BROWN ( :: ) BROWN
BLUE pe PR g <
B
S7
PINK 7 3 3
BLACK . 2 2
12
[N
o N [s
1 1
3 3 b s
S12
BEIGE i BLACK BLACK
ORANGE 3 BLUE BLUE
S13 |22 S14 )22
G—4 G—
2
BROWN BROWN
WHITE 3 BLUE BLUE »
BLUE BROWN BROWN
1 7
YELLOW/GREEN T
KL1

11 el

MAGNETIC
CLUTCH

FREQUENCY
CONVERTER

ANALOG
TRANSDUCER
WRAP TENSION

PHOTOCELL
PALLET
LOAD HEIGHT

CARRIAGE DOWN
CARRIAGE UP

CRUSH
PROTECTION

131 SE+EN



9 110
D

BLACK

8
\i/

BLUE

BLACK

S15

BROWN

5 16 17
Fry

L
-

\il

i

O,

sV

BLUE
BROWN

— |

=

X3$

®

E1

E3

1/39

132 SE+EN

TURNTABLE TRANSDUCER
INITIAL POSITION

FREQUENCY
CONVERTER

12 el




e ET

—
(V2]
= =
< =
(S a o
<t ) [
ww L (WN]
—a = —
x <O < <
OLO — —
SPG [a N a
=Z O 1wl [a % a
w oI o o
v = — —
ud
¥4 1z
W@ Nu.@ N.@
Uzes s
As) gzs
nY nY nY (=) \JFX
S 'l 3 [4 |
=
=1 w > =1
g =] 8 iy =
> o o () (=)
mwv
=
gl 2| B g 2

133 SE+EN




e PT

6/ 917 VIl I3l 5N1d LX l
6 XINJOHd 3d-04LYNB-S'2LS H14V3 %1079 TVNIWd3L 9X €
6 XINJOHd IN19 GULYND-S'TLS 32079 6Y3Z GX l
£l (NolLdo) 31v1d d0L X310W DNISNOH ITVI 104-8 Y013INNO) X I
4] DNINIVWIY X3T0W BNISNGH 31V 104-0L Y0L133INNOI £X I
I L% X0€ DNITdNod X310W BNISNGH 31V T0d-21 Y013INNOD X l

0L S'0X07 AAIT 319Y3 ) T1INVd 1041NO] X310W [ BNISNOH 31VW34 10d-0L 7 10d-2L Y013INNOJ L'aX / 1'VIX I
l VE AL V4ANIHI 7¢-09NV A LINN AddNS 43IM0d 11 l
L NIVUHIS AV 1Y 8
l NIVHHIS AV13d LM L
8 (NOILdO) 11vV7d dOL JN0INVIIWITEL QgEeL090MZd1 d401IVINOD N/NOLM l
L H3LNTI JILINDVIW IMNHNH DY-61S3 /7 1 JAAYZ-TVHlL LINI0S/AVIN LY l
L NMGAd/dn IDVIYEYI INVINYIIWITIL adelo9oMzd d0.1IVINO] N/NYX l
l A1ddNnS NIVIW INVINYIIWITIL adol6oMidi d0.1IVINO] ] I
¢ | (NoILdO) wwogxs vz snd L3NIVI NI BNILY3H 31410373 ONVTIIM GA/LS!S /7 SE/OULTANM 3SN4 / 13079 TVNIWYIL I |
% | (NOILdO) i1v1d doL INVINYIIWITIL EILAVAB/ET0INCAD L1IVINOI 'XNV/43NV3IYE LINJYI3 YOLOW 0l l
€ JOLOW IDVIYYY) INVINYIIWITIL €113VAD/E90IWCAD L1IVINOI 'XNV/43NV3IYE LINJYI3 YOLOW kE| I
i 40LOW DNIA334 W4 NI43D NITHIW YO0l dl N09 dINV3IYE LiNdHI3 oLny €4 l
€ 4010W 379V INYNL NI43D NITHIW YO0l dl N09 YINV3IYE LiNdHI3 oLny £} l
l 11n3413 1041NO3 NI43D NITHIW V9] dl N09) dIMVIHE Linddi3 oLny 14 I
l (NOILdO) L3NIGVI NI BNILV3H 31413313 MOE 59-0 SNAWIN INIW3TT ¥ILVIH 13 I
¢ | (NoILdO) LINIGVI NI BNILV3H 31413313 J310WS0] IN 0¥ JWL 1VLISOWYIHL 19 I
8 [ (NOILdO) 11V7d d0L SNIW3IS J0/30€CTNT W3ILSAS T0Y1ING3 21501 [A) |
l SNIW3IS 09X0-€£2avL-%1ZLS39 W3LSAS T04LNG3 JID07 v l
l 00ZX0%EX0YE ddN 1-G12/50C LINIGVI IVIIMLIFTE l
SEENS 340N SIAIRS CNIN adk| uoljeubisag sod ON

1 34 SE+EN




e GT

(LINIEVI WO S'0X0ZAAIT 378V)) X310W DNISNOH JTVW 10d-01 / T0d-2ZI J0L133INNOI 7aX / TVIX l

19/Z00%NI d3aoid U-IA 14

7 SNIWIIS JLHM 'NOLLNg HSNd s L
9 NOILISOd TVILINI SNIW3IS 40-E0%€4SE / LEVV0-000€8SE MOTIIA ‘NoLLng HSNd IS I
9 14v1S SNIW3IS 40-€0%€4SE / 11VV0-000€4SE N334D ‘NOLLNd HSNd oS l
9 0334S I8VI¥EVI dIWIVN B SNVEA S9 dl 1S49001-971) H3LIMS 9S I
9 SdVdM WoLl10d HIWIVN 8 SNVEA S9 dl 1S450%L-6%1) H3L1IMS N I
S NOILJIT3S WVYDHoUd dIWIVN 8 SNVUN S9 dl 1S4S0ML-671) H3L1IMS %S I
8 (NoILdO) 31vV7d doL SNIWIIS 40-€0%€49S€E / LIVMZ-000€49SE H3LIMS €S l
S SdviM doL IWIVN 8 SNV UM S9 dl 1S490M-9%71) H3LIMS I l
l SNIW3IS J0-€0%€9S€ / 0CVHI-000€8SE dOLS AINIDYIWI IS |
b Q1114 d01SIS3d oY I
Y MS'TNIT NS 40LOW BNIQ334 W14 SOWSO0) S0SA0EVY 4313WO0ILNIL0d o |
€ )89 d01SIS3y A<} I
€ MS'TNIT NS 4O0LOW 379VLININL SOWS0D SOSAQ0EVY 4313WO0ILNIL0d 1y |
€ 1INJYd13 1041NO] SNIW3IS 1dl-€0%€4SE / 09VV9-100€8SE J1IHM LHODIT 0L VIIANI IH l
I TINVd 1041NOD l

SEEIVS 3JON SBAJRS CHIIN adk| uoleubisag sod OoN

135 SE+EN




136 SE+EN




1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.7

1.8

1.9
2.0

Versions logg, manual

Forsta utgdva.

Versionslogg tillagd.

EG-deklaration uppdaterad.

Manual blir tvdsprakig.

Tyska, danska, holldndska, polska och franska
sprak tillagda.

200395 - Indicating roller tillagd i reservdelslistan.
Installation av ingjutningsring tillagd.
Varningsinformation ang. flytt av gods som ror
bordet tillagd.

Grammatikfel samt andra textfel i tyska versionen
dtgardade.

Felaktigt piktogram "Val toppvarv” mandverpulpet
GL 205 &tgardad.

Bild pa trddning av film utbytt mot korrekt utfo
rande.

EG-deklaration uppdaterad.

Elschema pa tyska tillagt i den tyska manualen
Elschema uppdaterat.

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.7
1.8

1.9
2.0

1 37 SE+EN

Manual version log

First edition.

Version log added.

EC-declaration updated.

Manual is now in dual language.

Languages german, danisch, dutch, polish and french
added.

200395 - Indicating roller added to spare parts.
Instruction casting af floor frame added.

Caution information added about the danger of moving
pallets on the table.

Grammar faults and other text adjustments in the Ger
man version corrected.

Pictogram changed for “Select top wrap” on the control
cabinet for GL 205.

Picture for loading of film replaced with correct one.
EC-declaration updated.

Wiring diagram in german added to the german manual.
Wiring diagram updated.




N3/3S+00196 :ON Hed

—
<
Z
©)
—
<
Z
o
LLl
—
P




